
WESTERN AUSTRALIA.

PARIIAMVENTARY DEBATES.

Lrgftatibe £Councit,

SESSIONP OP THE YrEAR 1880.

VOLUME XI.

COMPRISING THE PERIOD FROM THE

TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF JUNE TO THE SECOND DAY OF SEPTEMBER,

PERTH1:

BY AUTHORITY: RICHARD PETHEFR, GOVERNMENT PRINTER.



LEGISLATURE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA,

GOVERNOR:
His Excellency Sir PREmmaTOR Nsnn BnoonE, K.C.M.G.

EXECUTIVE COUNCfIL:
Colonial Secretary (acting) .. ..
Attorney General (acting) .. ..
Colonial Treasurer . ... .
Director of Public Works mnd Commis-

Sioner of Railways
Surveyor General, &e
Unofficial . .. .. .. ..

The lion. Mt. S. Stir.
The Hon. S. ]SURT.
The lion. A. O'Gnwy Lsraoy, C.M.G.
The lion. J. Aarun Wamte.

The Hon. J. FORREST, C.M.G.
The Hon. 3. G. LEx STEnnx.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL.

SPEAKER :
The lion. J. G. LEE STEER.

CHIMNOF COMMITTEES:
Sir TnonuS COCnum..-CAnunLL, Baronet.

OFFICIAL MEMBERS:
Colonial Secretary (acting) ... ......... The Hon. Mt. S. Sxrra.
Attorney General (acting) .. .. ... The Hon. S. BURT.
Director of Public Works and Commissioner The lion. J. ARTHUR Waonr.

of Railways
Commissioner Of Crown Lands (and Surveyor The Hon. J. FORREST, C.K.G.

General)

NOMINEE MEMBERS:
Burges, Mr. Thos.
Loton, Mr. William Thorley

Randell, Mr. GOrge
Stere, The Hon.3.G. Lee

ELECTED MEMBERS:
Brockman, Mr. H., Swan. McRae, Mr. Alexander Joseph, Northern
Campbell, Sir Thomas Cockburn, Baronet, District.

Albany. Parker, Mr. Ste phen Henry, Perth.
Crowther, Mr. Charles, Greenough. Pearse. Mr. W. S., Fremantle.
Fawcett, Mr. Theodore, Murray and Williams. Scott, Mr. Edward, Perth.
Grant, Mr. McKenzie, Northern District. . Shantou, Mr. George, Toodyay.
Harper, Mr. C., York. Sholl, Mr. Robert Frederick, Gascoyne.
Layman. Mr. G.. Vasse. Venn, Mr. Harry Whittell, Wellington.
Marmion, Mr. Willia Edward, Fremantle. Wittenoom, Mr. R. H., Gersldton.



INDEX

TO

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES.

VOLU,1M1E XI.

EXPLANATION op ABBREVIATONS.

Int., Introduction of Bill.-In. 2a. 3a, First, Second, or Third Reading.-w., Withdrawn-
Corn., Committee of the whole House, or Committed-Re-corn., Re-committed or Re-
committal.-Cons., Consideration of.-m., Motion.-Obs., Observation.-g., Question.

Aboriginal Department (Estimates), 513; 624 Adelaide Steamship Company's Time Table at
Albany

Aboriginal Natives, Penalty for supplying liquor rn. (Mr. Shenton), 165; g. (Mr, Shenton),
to, 508 4W2; Message, 549

Admiralty Survey and the 11Meda," 447;, 517

Abonigies Protection Bill Admission of Barrister,
g. (Mr. Parker), 195; i. (Sir T. C. Camp-

In. 405; mn. for 2nd a. 455; referred to bell), 484; Message, 549; Bill, 576
Select Corn., 464; 2n. 585; Corn., 656, Sn.

582Albany, Portjfieatios. of

Aborigines Protection Board, Appointment of, q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 498
556

Albany Send Patch, Vote for completion of
Accountant Railway Department q. (Mr. McRae), 178

q. (Mr. Shenton). 174
Albany; Time Table of Adelaide Steamiship Co.'s

Actin SmrfAtofrrogu ezr f. (Mr. Shenton), 165; g. (Mr. Shenton),

472; Message, 549

Address in RWpl to Governor's Speech, 6; ad-
journed debate, 15; referred to Select Albany Telegraph Line, Noew polesfor
Corn., 28; adoption of Report, 29; presen- 1. (Ur. Shenton), 187
tation of Address, 29; Governor's reply,
29

Analyst and Government Geologist, Appointment

Adelaide Erftibition, Representation of colony at, Of
+W7; 581 q. (Mr. Scott), 78; W8



CmrtNx. bAR

Appropriation Bill, 1887 ATTORNEY GENERAL, Acting-cct
in. 554; 2B. 56; Corn. 576; 3n. 582 Leaks, Sir Luke; Public monument t

Legislative Council Act Ameudnien.
(Increase of Members), 68; 110

Licensed Surveyors and holders of Fr
Appropriation Dill (Supplementary), 1886 land, 72

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle; Mana.
In. 227; 2B. 236; Corn. 248; 3n. 285 of, 477

Mail services of the colony, Ripen
upon, 843

Masters and Servants Act Ameudmer
Armouny for Perth Volunteers 309; 326,8327

Ohs. (Mr. Scott), 516; 540 Mastering passengers on board
leaving the colony (14 Vict., N(

Audit Act, Appointment of Committee of Advice, 295; 345
Opiu Bill, 65, 55, 66

569 Pearl Shell Fishery Special Revena
29; 78, 79, 79

Pensions, Computation of, 102; 529
Public Health Bill, iR. 105; 2R. Ill

ArEOKNEY GENERAL, ACTING (Hon. S. Corn. 148, 149, 150; 231, 232, 23,3
Burt) 235, 236, 237, 238, 239; 309, 310

Aborigines Protection Bill, 405;, in. for 2n. Repeal of 14 Vict., No. 20; 295, 345
455; referred to Select Corn., 464, 2Ra Roads Bill, In. 4.12; 2R. 421; 439, 4
535;j Corn. 557, 557, 567, 558, 559, 659, 465
559,569 Scab Act, 1885, Proposed smendme

Acting Sheriff, Action for wrongful seizure Mr. Wittenoom, 374, 370, 378
against, 104, 194 Scab in Champion Bay District, Eratl

Barristers, Rules for admission, 484 of, 272
Barristers Admission Binl, 579 School Fees, Right of teachers to r4

BenvoentIntittinFreshwater Bay, 366
Beneoloent Istbiumtio,30 Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bi

Boat Licenin Bill, 15; 105 8,8,a,8,8
Bond fietrallers,'under Wines, Beer, and Sheriff, Acting; Damages in acti

Spirits Sale Act, 216 wrongful seizure, 194, 194
Building Act, Proposed amendment of, 590 Stirling Square, Guildford, requir
Cearley, David;- Antecedents of, 103 railway purposes, 500
Chinese Immigration Bill, 60; 106; Corn. Supreme Court Act Amendment B

110, 119, 120, 120, 120, 121, 121, 122, 123; 553; 2R. 575
147, 148, 148, 148 Supreme Court, Admission of practit

Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 219 48,7
Criminal Law Procedure Act Amendment Supreme Court Library; New boo

Bill, 235; 258; 285 503, 503
Designs and Trade Marks Act Amendment Swan River Mechanicsl Institute Bi

Bill, 29, 41 570
Dobson, Mr.; Proposal for construction of Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, I

railway from Bayawater to Busselton, 464! ment of, 59
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 297, Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale ActA

298, 298 menxt Bill, La. 412; 2n, 426;j Con
Edwards, A. J., Arrest of, 222 ally for supplying liquor to natives
Eliot, Mr. Geo., Pension of, 629 (hotel licenses and sale of liquor
Estimates:. Squabbling over petty itms prohibited times), 509; (disqualil

(Ohs.) 502 of licensing juetices), 5143; (hour
Federal Council Reference Bill, 654; 2n, ing public houses), 544; (appeal

65; Corn. 675, 575 refusal or suspension of license), 5U
Fires, Magisterial investigations into causes

of, 263 Audit Depoartsnent (Estimates), 469
Goldfields Bill, Ia. 273; 2x. 806; Corn. 323,

323, 328, 823, 324, 324, 325
Gold Duty Bill, 366, 366
Hawkers Act Amendment Hill, 773.
Increase in number of Members of the N

Legislative Council, 68 Bandmoiter, Eb'emantle Rtifle Volunteers,
Judges' Associates, Appointment of, 503 4t, 177
Kimberley Districts Quarter Sessions Bill,

541, 541
Kimberley Electoral roll, 110
Land Regulations, , 2454, M;6 260; 287; Barristers Admission BiM

487 10. 570; 2-3. 676; Cow. 678; 8n. 582

inned.

echold

'ement

diture

Lt Binl,

vessels

,.20),

SBill,

3,234,

D,442;

ate by

iatiozi

icovet,

11, 56;

on for

ed for

ill, la.

oners,

ke for,

11, 554;

Lmend-

Lmend-
i(pen-

during
fication
of alas-
aganst

Salanj



BUS V11

Barristers a= the Stamp Duty
q. (Mr. Parker), 195

Barristers, Rtdes for admission of
q. (Mr. Parker), 195; m. (Sir T. C. Camp-

bell), 484; Message, 549

Benevolent Institution at Flreehentor Bay, Pro-
posed establishment of

Message, 196; Cons. of, 258; adjourned
debate, 801; referred to Select Corn.,
306; cons. of report, 522; Message, 549

Beverley-Albany Railway, Contract for con-
struction of

q. (Mr. Venn). 214

Beverleyq-Y rb Railway, Opening of; List of
invited guests

q. (Capt. IFawcett), 300, 311

Blackwood Railway, Final survey of first section
g. (Mr. Veu). 30

Boards of Health (See under " Public Health
Bill ")

Boat Licensing Act Amendment Bill
iR. 6; 13; referred to Select Corn., 15; 2n..

105; Corn. 118; 3u. 127

Bompas, Mr., Pension of, 192

Bona ide Traellers (Wines, Beer,
Sae Act)

q. (Capt. Fawcett), 216

and SpiritsI

Bridge at Beverlmy across the Avon
q. (Mr. Harper), 311

BRoonrAzi, Mr.
Destructive Insects and Substances Act

(Importation of Plants from South Aus-
tralia), 553

Land Regulations, 156; 371
Mail Service between Gin&i and Moore

River, (mn.) 325, 826
Medical officers and private patients (Obs.)

255
Public Health IN%11 239, 239
Ticks in Sheep, (mn.), 179

Budget Speech of the Actin Colonial Secretary,
444

Building Act, Proposed amnendmnent of
mn. (Mr. Randell), 590 ; Message, 593

Bunbury, Resident Magistrate; House for

n(Mr. Venn), 53

BUna ES, Mr.
Aborigine Protection Bill, 468 557, 561
Arrest of Mr. A. J. Edwards, 221
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

305
Chinese Immigration Bill, 122
Eliot, Mr., Pension awarded to, 528, 550
Hospital accommodation, Geraldton, 17'7
Increase in number of Members of the

Legislative Council, 69
Kimnberley Goldfields, Telegraph to, 495
Land Regulations, 137, 146; 241, 242, 22

248, 244, 244, 244, 260, 265, 266; 276;
2S8, 291; 313, 316, 819, 319; 328, 33,
337, 338, 338; 346, 847; 360, 861, 862, 868,
368, a68, 371; 415, 416, 417, 417; 430, 431.
(For Synopsis of Land Regulations, see
letter -"L-)

Land reserved from sale alongside Eastern
Railway, 355

Legislative Council, Increase of Members,
69

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Management
of, 474, 47,9, 476

Mail service between Northampton and
Nookawarra, 842

Municipalities, Grants in aid of, 453
Public.EHealth Bill, 238
Roads Bill, 424, 441
Scab Act, Proposed amendments by Mr.

Wittenoom, 376, 376
Scab in Champion Bay district, Eradica-

tion of, 271
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 84
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 184
Stock, Importation of, from England, 77
Supplementary Estimates, 169, 170
Surveys in arrear, 4,70
Telegraph line to Kimuberley Golddields and

South Australian border, 495
Wild Dogs, Destruction of, 581
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill (hour of closing public
houses), 64.4; (appeal against decision
of licensing justices), 546

Burges, Mr. L. 0., Death of. 292

Busselton district, Jledico2 officer for

m. (Mr. Layman), 124

Busselton Jetty, and Road between Besselton
and Bunbury

q. (Mr. Layman), 252

Busseltonb Jetty, Eat ension, of
q. (Hr. Layman), 420

BAR [INDEX. ]



Vill CAM

0.

Cambridge Gulf, Customns staff at, 178, 471 (See
also -"Wyndhan"')

CAMPBELL, Sin T. Coonunw

Admission of practitioners, Supreme Court,
wn. 484;- 576

Albany, Fortification of, g. 498
Albany, Portuguese sailors at, Papers and

correspondence, 105, 126
Barristers Admission Bill, 676
Chinese Imiiration Bill, 108
Eucla Jetty, Is to construction bf, q. 215,

216
Finance Committee, Functions of, 621, 522
Gribtiec, 1ev. 3. B., and His Honor the

Chief JTustice, 674
Gribble, Rev. 3. B., and the Melbourne

Daily Telegraph, 687
Kimiberley Goldields, Best route to, 495
Leake, Sir L. S., late Speaker; Death of, 35
Leake, Sir L. S. ; Public funeral and monu-

ment, mn. 87
Land Regulations, 14G, 214
Legislative Council Act Amendment Bill

(Increase of Members), 40; 70
Notices of Motion (Standing Orders), 42
Pearling banks, Reopening of, 64
Portuguese sailors at Albany; Papers and

correspondence (Ohs.) 105; q, 125
Rabbit destruction, Vote for, q. 101
Rabbit Inspectors, Reports of, q. 79
Returns asked for by Members; Cost of pro-

duction, 261
Speakership of the House; Refusal of, 2
Supreme Court, A dmission of practitioners.

w. 484;i 5-76

Canning, Railway to, fromn Perth Rose Course
q(Mr. Parker). 293; (Mr. Dobson's pro-
posals), 405; 464

Carey, Mr. Jr. S. ; Recognition of services in eon-
snection with Northkern Telegraph line, 567

Carley, David; Antecedents of
mn. (Mr. Grant), 101;j Message, 124

Cernorvon, Bonded Stores at
in. (Mr. Shoil), 38

Carnorvon, Quarters for Medical 0/ter
7n. (Mr. Shell), 258

Carr.Royi, Mr., and the discovenj of rinherleyj
CoidfieLds

mn. (Mr. V'enn); Message, 64

CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES
Committee of the whole House Cannot refer

Bills to a select Committee, 82
Marginal Dotes of Bills, 149, 160
Question of Privilege, 525
Voting, upon a division, 817

Chaplain for Roebourne Prison
in. (Mr. Grant), 296, 322

Chinese Immigration in
11t. 60 ; 2a. 106 ; Corn. 119, 147 ; Sn. 186

Civil Service, Rules of Admission.
q. (Mr. Parker), 105

Clcklline-to-Nostle Branch Railway, Tenders
for construction
q(Mr. Shenton), 165

Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Additional vote
for, 193

Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of
in. (Mr. Scott), 217;- 524; Message, W4

COLONIAL SECRETARY, ACTING (Hon1.
XW. S. Smith)

Aboriginal Native Depaxrment (Estimates),
513, 613, 513

Aborigines Protection Bill, 556, 661
Acknowledging congratulations upon man-

ner in which business of the session bad
been conducted, 592

Address-in-Reply to the Governor's Speech,
28

Adelaide Exhibition, Representation of the
Colony at, 447; 632

Adelaide Steamship Co.'s Steamers at Al-
bany, 472

Admiralty Coast Survey, Steamer for use
of, 447, 616, 517

Albany, Fortification of, referred to Federal
Council, 493

Appropriation Bill, 1887, In. 654; 2u. 576;
Corn.676

Appropriation Bill (Supplementary), 1886,
227, 286

Armnoury and. Drill Shed, M.WV., W4
Audit Act, Appointment of Committee of

Advice, 569
B3andmaster, Fremantle Rifle Volunteers,

Salary of, 177
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

Proposed Establishment of, 258, 259;i 301;
623, 523

Beverley-York Railway, Official Opening;
Invited Guests, 301

Boat Licensing Act Amendment Bill, 6, 13;
11a,119

fINDEX. I col



001~ DTDEK 3 COL Ix

COLONIAL SECRETAMY, Acting-continuted.

Bompas, Mr., Pension of, 192
Budget Speech, 444
Burges, Mr, L. C., Death of, 292
Busselton District, Medical Officer for, 125
Busselton Goods Shed. Use of, 253
Carey, Mr. H. S., Recognition of services in

connection with Northern Telegraph
Line, 668

Carnarvon, Quarters for Medical Officer at,
254. 254 256, 25-7

Cambridge Gulf, Wharfinger at, 173
Chaplain for Roebourne Prison, 300
Circuit prosecutions, 604
Clerk to Resident Magistrate, North Dis-

triet, Increase of Salary, 247
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Additional

vote for, 193, 103
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 218,

524
Colonial Surgeon, Fromantle, Salary of, 473
Colonial Surgeon, Perth, Salary of, 473
Commission to report on classification and

salaries of public servants, 4f-6
Convict Establishment, Imperial contribu-

tion towards maintenance, 4,77
Coode, Sir John; When his report likely to

be received, 43
Customs returns, Derby and Wyndbam,

820; do. 434
Customs staff, Derby and Wyndham, 173;

471
Derby, Friction between officials at, 420
Derby, Landing waiter at, 173, 173, 1733,173;

471
Derby, Public Works at, 178
Dobson, Mr., Proposals for a railway from

liayswater to Busselton, 410
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 300
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 528, 651
Estimates (Supplementary), 188; 166, 169
Excess Bill, 1881~ 53, 57
Excess Bill, 18365 13, 36
Exhibition, Adelaide;i Representation of the

colony at, 417; 532
Exhibition, Colonial and Indian, Increased

vote for, 193, 193
Federal Council and the Fortification of

Albany, 493
Fenwiek, Mr. (late Wharfinger), Antece-

dents of, 101
Fortescue, Telegraph messenger at, 174
Fremantle Grammar School, Aid towards

extension of accommodation, 647
Fremantle Jetties, Extra labor, 174
Fremantle Jetties, Return of goods traffic,

125
Fremantle Jetties, Stoppage of work on

public holidays, 51
Fremiantle Postmaster, Salary of, 472
Gaol Department (Estimates), 510, 511, 611
Gascoyne Mission, Vote in aid of, 514, 614
Geologist and Public Analyst, Appoint-

ment of, 74; 530, 530
Gingin and Dundaragan, Telegraph line be-

tween, 197
Gold Duty Bill, 344, 358
Goldfields, Kimberley; List of claimants

for reward offered for discovery, 372

COLONIAL SECREsTARY, Actin g-continueZ.
Government Garden, 'Management of, 515
Grammar School, Fremantle, Aid towards

Extension of accommodation, 647
Gribble, Rev. J. B.; Correspondence between

the Government and, W4
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the

Chief Justice, 572
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and the Melbourne

Dailyj Telegraph, 588
Hall and Slattery's report upon Kimberley

Goldfields, 282
Harbor Master, Fremantle, Clerk for, 502,

502
Harbor Master, Fremantle (Gratuity to Mr.

Forsyth), 175
Harbor Master's Department (Contingen-

cies), 176
Hawkers Act, 1882, Amendment Bill, 53
Health Officer, Fremantle, Increase of Sal-

ary, 174
Immigration Board, Charges Against Sec.

rotary, 294
Immigration during 1887, 447
Interpreter, Supreme Court, 503
Juabilee of Her Majesty's Reign, Celebration

of, 447; 533, 539
Judges' Associates, Appointment of, 503
Judicial staff, Supreme Court; Appointment

of Third Judge, 461
Kimberley District, Extra staff, 640
Kimberley District, Steam communication

with, 620
Kimnberley Goldfieldis, Best route to, 189,

191
Kimberley Goldfields, Hall and Slattery's

report, 282
Kimberley Goldfields, Mail communication

with, 430, 472
Kzimberley Goldfields, Reward for discovery,
372

Kimberley Goldfields, Telegraph line to,
295; 499

land Regulations, 210; 251 ; 449, 489
Land Titles' Department. Clerical staff, 43
Law Reports, Vote in aid of publication of,
54

Leaks, Sir L. S., Death of; adjournment of
the House, 34

Legislative Council Act Amendment Bill
(Increase of 'Members), 18 ; 39; 67; 71

Lighthouse at Cape Lesuwin, 420
Lunatic Ayalum, Fremantle, Management

of, 476, 475
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Salary of Sur-
goon Superintendent, 174, 471

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Transfer of
to Colonial Government, 170, 175

Magisterial Districts Bill, 272, 286
Mail Service between Balbarrup and Muir's,

357
Mail Service between Gingin and Moore

River, 826, 326, 326
Mail Service, Kimbrley Goldfields, 430;

472
Mail Service, Northampton and Nooka-

warra, 343, 343
Medical Attendance, Resident Engineer,

Eastern Railway, 567, 507

COL [ 1"Ex. 3 COL Ix



I COTL

CoLornn. SECRTRx, Acting-continued.
Medical Officer, Busselton District, 125
Medical Officer, Carnarvon, Quarters for,

254, 254, 2&6, 257
Medical Officer, Guildford, Salary of, 175,

175, 175, 175
Medical Officer for Northam, 348
Medical Officers for Colonial Service, Diffi-

culty of securing, 69
Mullewa, Railway from Geraldton to, 33
Municipalities, Grants in aid to, 849; 451,

451, 454
Mustering passengers on board vessels

leaving the colony (14th Vie., No. 20),
844

Native Missions, Vote in aid of, 51.4,515;
524; W4

New Guinea Commissionership, Contri-
bution towards, 531

Northam Bushman's Home, Grant in aid of,
528

Northam, Medical Officer for, 348
Opium Duty Bill, 13, 35; 126, 127, 127
Penny Postage, 201
Pilots, Fremantle and Rottnest, Salaries of,

502
Pinjarrali Mail Coach, Reduction of fares,

179
Pinjarrah Police Station and Medical Offi-

cer's Quarters, 258
Police Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 176
Police, Reclassification of, 4.47
Pollee Station eastward of Mt. Clere, 325
Police, Superintendent of, Salary, 604
Portuguese sailors at Albany, Papers and

correspondence relating to treatment of.
125

P~ostmaster, Fremantle, Salary of, 472
Printing Department, Salaries of mechani-

cal staff, and extra labor, 176, 176
Prisoners, EmUployment Of, 510, 611, 511
Public Health Bill, 150
Public Service Commission, Proposed ap-

pointment of, 446
Rabbit destruction, Vote for, 101
Rabbit Inspectors' reports, 79
Rabbits on the mainland, near Albany,

96
Railway from Bayswater to Busselton. (Mr.

Dobson's proposals), 410
Railway from Derby to the Goldfields, Sur-

vey of, 321, 322
Reappropriation Bill (Portion of Harbor

Works Loan), 493; 499; 506
Refund of duty on steamer imported by

Messrs. Clarke & Co., 482, 482
Registrar General, Salary and duties of,

612, 512, 512, 513
Registry Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 177
Resident Engineer, Eastern Railway; Med-

ical attendance, 567, 667
Reponsible Government, Despatches re-

lating to, 220
Roads and Bridges, Grant for, 527, 528
Roads Bill, 441
Roads Grant, Distribution of, 191
Roebourne Court House, Caretaker, 176

COLOXIAL SECoETARY, Acting-continued.
Itoebourne, Resident Magistrate, Second

clerk required, 171, 172, 172
Eettnest Prison, Provisions, 176
Rottneat, Stallion for, 193
Salaries of Public Officers; Proposed ap-

pointment of a Commission, 446
Salaries of Public Servants; Recommenda-

tions of Heads of Departments, 451
Scab in Champion flay District, Eradication

of, 272, 272
Secretary to Immigration Board, Charges

against, 294
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 34;

54, 55;, 83; 125, 126, 126, 126
Singapore Steam Service, Continuation of

Subid y, 535
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 183; 201
Smelting Works, Victoria District (Mr.

Trevenack's proposals), 344
Speaker, Election of, 1
Stallion for Rottnest, 193
Standing Orders, Amendment of, 438, 439
Steamer for Coast Surveys, 447 ; 616, 617
Stock, Importation of, from abroad, 75
Storekeeper's Department, Report of Com-

mission, 449
Storekeeper's Department, Increase of staff,

515, 515
Superintendent of Police, Salary of, 504
Supplementary Estimates, 1888; 166, 169,

169, 169
Supreme Court, Increase of Judicial staff by

appointment of a Third Judge, 481
Supreme Court Library, New books for, 503
Telegraph line between Derby and the

Gloldfields, and South Australian border,
295; 493, 499, 506

Telegraph line between Gingin and Dun-
daragan, 197

Ticks in Sheep, 179
Travelling expenses of officials, 193
Vaccination of Natives, 269
Veal], Mrs., Pension of, 192
Vine cuttings, Order-in-Council prohibiting

importation of, 214
Volunteers, Armoury and Drill Shed, at

Perth, W4
Volunteers, Martini-Henry rifles for, 618
Walcott, Mr. Pemberton; Burial place of

the late, 486, 540
Warburton, Mr.; Employment of as Medical

Officer, North District, 69
Weir across the River Swan, 285
Whartlnger's Department, Fremantle, 4.1
Wyndhsam and Derby, Customs returns, 320,

484
Wyndhiam and Derby, Customs staff, 173;

471
Wyndhamn and Derby, Public -works at, 178;

499
Wyndhasm, Medical Officer, Salary for, 474

Colonial Secretary's Department (Estimates),
4458

Colonial Surgeon, EP-emantlo, Increase of Salary,
473

[INDEX. ] COt



cot [ INDEX. I

ColonWa Surgeon, Perth, Increase of Salaryt, 473

Commission (Classification and Salaries of Pub-
lic Servants), Proposed appointinet of, 446

OMrMISSIONER OF CROWN LANDS (Hon.
J. Forrest)

Aboriginal Native Department Vote, 513
Aboriginal Native Prisoners, Employment

of, on roads. 611
Aboriginal Natives, Supplying liquor to.

509
Aboriginal Natives, Treatment of, by the

settlers of the colony, 588
Aborigines Protection Bill, 557, 561, 563,

565
Admiralty Surveyors. Work done by, 518
Barristers Admission Bill, 578
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

303,5623
Carey, Mr. H. S., Special recognition of

services in connection with Northern
Telegraph Line, M6

Drummond Street (Guildford) Bill, 412
Eastern Railway, Land reserved from sale

alongside, 195, 195, 195
Finance Committee, Functions of, 521
Fremantle, Longitude of, 582
Geological Survey Vote, 530, 530
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the

Chief Justice, 572, 584
Gribble, Rev. J. B.; Calumnies published by,

in the Melbourne Daily1 Telegraph, 588
Inspector of Mineral Lands, Salary of, 563
Inspector of Mineral Lands, Appointment

of Capt. Mitchell, 469
Kimberley District, Steam communication

with, 521
Kimberley Goldfields and South Australian

border; Telegraph line to, 494, 506
Licensing Land Surveyors Bill, 89, 57, 72,

73
Land Regulations, 79; introductory speech,

86-96; reply. 204; in committee, 241, 241,
241, 241, 241, 242, 243, 243, 248, 244, 244,
244, 245, 24, 245, 245, 246, 246, 246, 248,
248, 249, 249. 250, 251, 252, 262; 261, 262,
262, 264 , 266, 268, 268; 278, 277, 278, 279.
280, 280, 281. 281, 281; 286, 286, 286, 287,
288, 289, 291, 292, 292; 811, 312, 313, 317,
318, 318. 310. 319, 319, 319, 819; 327, 328,
329, 330. 331. 331, 332, 335, 336, 336, 336,
336, 336, 336, 336, 336, 336, 336. 336, 337,
337, 337, 338, 338, 338, 339, 339, 339, 339,
340, 340, 340; 344, 344, 345, 345, 34, 846,
346, 346, 346, U46, 347, 34, 347?, 347, 347;
369, 361, 364, 364, 367, 368, 368, 369, 370,
370, 370, 371, 371, 372; 415, 416, 416, 417,
417.,418, 419, 410, 419, 419; 430, 430, 430,
431, 431, 432, 433, 433, 438, 484; 466, 467;
486, 486, 486, 486, 487, 481, 487. 488, 488,
489, 489, 490, 490, 490, 491, 491, 491, 492,
492, 492; 554; 565. (For synopsis of
debates in committee, aee under " Land
Regulations "-letter 11L.1')

Land Regulations (Pastoral). North Dis-
trict, 216

COM Uf

CommissioNER oF CROWN I.AND&--ccfl-
tinued.
Land reserved from sale alongside the

Eastern Railway, 355, 355
Longi'tude of Fremantle, 582
Mode surveying ship; Work done by Ad-

miralty Surveyors' 518Midland Railway Syndicate and the land
reserved alongside Eastern Railway, 354,
355

Municipalities. Grants in aid to, 452
Official Members, Position occupied by, in

the House (Obs.), 186
Pastoral Leawes, North District, Rturn of,

moved for by Mr. Loton, 195, 196, 196
Pearling Banks, Re-opening of, 64. 99
Railway from Derby to Goldfields, Survey

of, 321
Roads Bill, 424; 441, 443
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 55,

83
South Australian Border, Telegraph line to,

494
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption of,

for railway purposes, 500
Survey Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates), 172
Surveys, Vasse District, 125
Surveys, Vote for 1887; 468, 469, 471
Telegraph communication with Kimberley

and the South Australian border, 494,
506

Waddington's Railway Syndicate and the
land reserved alongside Eastern Railway,
854, a55

Walcott, Mr. Pemberton; Burial place of,
436

Wyndham, Site of township, 188, 101

CornnssiowNE OF Rxrrwiys (Ron. J.
A. Wright)

Accountant, Railway Department, Absence
of, 174

Admiralty Survey Staff, Work done by, 516
Albany Sand Patch, Vote for completion of,

178
Albany Telegraph Line, New posts, 181
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

Proposed establishment of, 304, 623
Beverley-Albany Railway, Contract for con-

struction of, 215
Beverley; Bridge across the Avon at, 311
Beverley-York Railway, Official ceremony

at the opening of, 311
Blackwrood Railway, Final survey of Thast

Section, 30
Bonded store at Caxnarvon, 39
Borer, water, for Victoria district, 30
Breaksea Island Telephone, 13
Bridge "cross the Avon at Beverley, 311
Busselton Jetty, and Road between Bunhury

and Busselton, 252
Busselton Jetty, Extension of, 420
Cambridge Gulf, Public works at, 187, 189,

191; 527, 527
Canning, Railway from Bayswater to, 298



XII COM [INDEX. I 00111
COMMISSIONER OF RAILwAYS-WntinUed.

Carey, Mr. H. S. ; Special recognition of
services in connection with Northern
Teldgraph line, 567, 668

Carnarvon, Bonded store at, 39
Carnarvon, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

26
Clackline to Newcastle Railwoay; Tenders

for construction of, 165
Coode, Sir John, Report on Fremantle

Harbor-When likely to be received, 26;

Chamber, Legislative Council; Additional
accommodation for Members, 8421

Cossack, Goods shed at, 147
Cossack-Roebourne Tramway Bill, 31
Derby and Wyndham, Public Works at, 187,

189, 191, 627, 5271
Dobson, Mr.; Proposals by, for construction

of Railway from Bayswater to Busselton,
410, 464

Drummond Street, Guildfurd, Bill, 306
Duplication of Telegraph line between

Perth and Gcraldtou, 294
Duty on imported Hard Woods, 412
Eastern Railway, Rolling Stock, Sufficiency

of to meet requirements of traffic, 195
Encla, Jetty, As to construction of, 215, 216
Fremantle Jetties, Block of traffic on, 53
Fremantle New Jetty, Extension of, 223,

226
Fremantle, Water Supply, 669
Fremantle Morgue, 176
General Post Office, Perth, Erection of new

buildings, 525
Geraldton-Greenough Railway Bill, 31, 41
Geraldton Hospital, Additional vote for, 177,,

177
Gingin to Dandaragan, Telegraph line

from, 199
Goods Shed at Cossack, 147
Greenough Railway, Provision made for

working, 471, 471
Guildford sad Greenough Railway, Confir-

mation of Contract Bill, 499, 600, 507,
507

Hospital accommodation, Geraldton, 177,
177

Irwin, Bridge over the, at Dongarra, 528
Jetty, Elucla, as to construction of, 216,

216
Jetty extension, Fremantle, 223, 226
Jetty (William Street), Perth; Grant in

aid from the Government, 526
Jetty Traffic at Fremantle. Block of, 63
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Cele-

bration of, 533, 633, 639
Kimberley, Public Works expenditure, 187,

189, 191 ; 627, 627, W4
Kimberley, Telegraph line to, and to South

Australian border, ms. 426, 429; 493, 506
Loan Estimates, 1886 (Revised), 688, 559
Loan Estimates, 1887; 565; salary of

Resident Engincer (Mr. Parry), 666, 667;
special recognition of Mr. Carey's ser-
vices, 567, 5638; Mandurab breakwater,
569; Water supply for Fremantle, 660

Lodging Allowance, Station Masters, Perth
and F'remantle, 472

COMMISSIONER Or RAILWAYE-cflinflSS.

Mandurah Breakwater, As to construction
of, 124; 161, 569, 669

Moede, schooner, and Work, done by Admir-
alty Surveyors, 516

Medical Officers, Quarters for, 26
Midland Railway, Confirmation of Contract

Bill, 499, 500, 507, 507
Morgue, Fremantle, Position of, 176
Mullewa, Railway or Tramway from Ger-

aldton to, 82, 33, 33; 481
Municipalities, Grants, in aid to, 362
Newoastle-Clackline Railway, Tenders for

construction, 166
Northam Railway Station, Site of, 405
Northern Telegraph line, Water. Supply

along route of, 460
North Fremantle Railway Platform, 74
Opium Duty Bill, 66
Perth Gas Company Bill, 454
Perth Jetty, Grant in aid of, 626
Police Station for Sharks Bay, Site of, 465
Public Health Bill, 231, 237, 239
Quarters for Medical Officers, 256
Railway from Bayswater to Busselton (Mr.

Dobson's proposals), 410, 464
Railway from Bayswater to the Canning,

293
Railway from Geraldton to Muilewa, 32,

33, 33; 481
Railway from Rockingham to Fremantle,

45
Resident Engineer, Eastern Railway,

Salary of, 6W, 667
Roebourne Court House and Post Office,

Contract for erection of, 866
Roebourne Hospital, 627
Rolling Stock, Eastern Railway, As to

sufficiency of, for traffic requirements, 196
Sharks Bay police station, Site of, 466
Sidings on Eastern Railway between York

and Beverley, 434
Smelting Works, Champion Bay (Mr.

Trevenack's offer), 464,
Spencer's Brook ad Northam Branch Rail-

way Bill, 31
Station Masters, Perth and Fremantle,

Lodging allowance for, 472
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption of,

for railway purposes, 499, 500
Supreme Courthouse, Additions to, 177
Telegraph line from Bannister to Wan-

dering, 75
Telegraph line from Gingin to Dundaragan,

199
Telgaph line from Perth to Geraldtou,

Duplication of, 294,
Telegraph line from Roebourne to Derby,

As to commencement of, 282
Telegraph line from Wyndham to the gold-

fields, and extension to South Australian
border, 7n. 426, 429; 493, 506

Telegraph posts, Albany line, 187
Telephone Exchange, Perth and Fremantle;

As to establishment of, 165
Tramway at Derby, Progress of the work,

527
Trevenack, Mr.; Proposals for Smelting

works at Champion Bay, 464

Cox comX11 [ INDEX. ]



0GM [MI1

COMMissioNER& OF RAILWAYS-cotinuR&.
Wateor Borer for Victoria district, 80
Water supply along route of Northern

Telegraph line, 450
Water supply at Fremantle, 569
Webr across the river Swan, 283, 284
Wyndham and Derby, Public works at, 187,

189, 191; 527, 627
York-Beverley Railway, Opening ceremony,

811
York-Beverley Railway, Sidings, 434

Convict Establishment, Transifer of, to Colonial
Government; Payment by Imperial Govern-
metnt on account

q. (Mr. Parker), 477

Coode, Sir John, Report of: When likl to be
receive4, 26, 43; 78

Cossack, Goods Shed at
q. (Mr. McRae), 140

Cossack-&oebourne Tramway Bill
In. 31 2a,.41 ; Corn. 62; 8R. 71

Council Chamber, Additional conveniences for
members

Ott. (Mr. Parker), 341

Criminal Law Procedure Amendment Bill
In. 235; 2a. 258; Corn. 285i 3n. 309

Crown Agents' Deposit Account
ms. (Mr. Shenton), 111

Crown Solicitor's clerk, Salary of
Ohs. (Mr. Parker), 503

Customs business at Fremantle affected by Public
Hodays

in. (Mr. Shenton), 320; Message, 434

Custom Department (Estimates, 1857); 471

Customs Depart ment (Supplementary Estimates,
1886); 178

Customs returns, Derby and Wyndhamn
ms. (Mr. Marmion), 320; do., 434

Customs Staff, Derby and Wyndham
Q. (Mr. Ifarmion), 471; 523

D).
Derby allotments, Sale of

g. (Mr. Marmion), 101

EX. J DUT xxir

Derby, SAicto between Government officers at

q. (Mr. Mc~ae), 420

Derby, Landing waiter at, 178

Derby, Public works at, 178, 187, 159, 191, 527,
521

Derby, Customs receipts

ms. (Mr. Marmion), 820, do., 484

Derby, Steam comamuni cation with
is. (Mr. Grant), 519

Designs and Trade Marks Act, 1884,
Amendment nml

Ia. 29; 2a. 41; Corn. 01; Sn. S0

Destructive Insects and Substances Act
Importation of Plants, ae., from South

Australia, m. (Mr. Harper), 552; Mes-
sage. 693

Importation of Vine cuttings, 214

DIRECTOR OF PULr WORKS (Hon. J.
A. Wright)

[SOe CoxNs11xoNEsn OsF RArLwarS.J

Dobson, Mr. .7. Mf.; Proposal to construct Rail-
way from Bayswater to Busselton

mn. (Mr. Parker), 405 j 464

Dogs, Wild; Destruction of, 580

Drummond Street, Guildford, Closure Bill
1n. 366;- 2n. 412;j Corn. 420; SnU. 465

Duplication af Telegraph line between Perth and
Geraldton

q. (Mr. Wittenooni), 294

Diuty on Imported woods
m. (Mr. Layman), 411

Duty on steamer imported by Messrs. Clarke 4 Co.
Remission of

mn. (Mr. McRae), 482



fly EALS [UWEX. I FED
E.

Eastern Railway, Land reserved from sale along-
aide

q. (Mr. Parker), 194; in. (Mr. Parker), 353

Eastern Railway, Boifling Stock
q. (Mr. Harper), 195

Eastern Railway, Sidings between York and
Beverley

q. (Mr. Harper), 485

Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 297; 322

Reefesiastical G rant (Estimates), 528

Education Department (Estimates). 512

Education, Department (Supplementary Esti-
mates), 177

Edwards, Mr. A. 3'., Arrest of
mn. (Mr. Grant), 220; Message, 418

Electoral Return, Showing number of v'oters in
each dist rict, 63

Eliot, Mr., late Government Resident, Geralton;
Pension of, 528; in. (Mr. Wittenoom), 649

Estimates, 188 (Financial Statement), 444;
408; 501; 610; 537; reported, 554

Estimates, Supplementary, 1886; 166

Estimates, Loan, 1887; 565

Rucda Jetty, As to construction of
q. (Sir T. Cookburn-CainpbeUl), 215

Bucla Telegraph Line
Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 187

Excess IBM 1881
In. 53; 2R. 77;i Corn. 97; an. 106

Excess Dil, 1885
In. 13 ; 2n. 36;i Corn. 41 ; an. 58

Erkibition, Adelaide, Representation of the
colon at, 631

Exhibition, Colonial and Indian, Additional vote
for, 193

FAWCETT, Captain
Aborigines Protection Bill, 537, 566
Adelaide Exhibition, 532
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

303
Beverley-York Railway, Opening ceremony,

List of invited guests, 301, 301, 311
Bond fife Travellers (Wines, Beer, and

Spirits Sale Act), q. 216
Colonial ad Indian Exhibition, Repre-

sentation of the colony at, 193
Cooe, Sir John, Report of-When likely

to be received, 43
Dobson, Mr., Railway proposals (Bayswater

to Busselton), 410
Dogs, Wild, Destruction of, 681
Duty on imported Hard Woods, 411
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 528
Fremnantle Grammar School, Vote in aid of

building fund, 517
Land Regulations, 210; 380; 419
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Management

of, 476
Mail coach fares, between Perth and Pin.

jarrah, mn. 178
Mtail facilities in country districts, 826
Mandurah Breakwater; When to be com-

menced, q. 124, mn. 150, 569
Me va, H.M. Surveying Schooner (Ohs.), 518
Municipalities, Grants-in-aid to, 454
Penny Postage, Adoption of, mn. 199
Pinjarrah, Polie and Medical Officer's

Quarters, in. 251
Public Health Bill, 237
Railway from Rockingham to Fremantle,

43, 45, 46, 49
Railway to Pinjarrah, 410
Responsible Government (Obsj), 41; Mr.

Venn's motion in favor of adoption, 388
Roads Bill,. 441
Rockingham to Fremantle, Railway from,

43, 45, 46. 49
Sharks Bay Pearl Fishery, 85
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 184
Sunday Opening of Public Houses, 426, 54M
Telegraph line between Bannister and

Wandering, mn. 74
Telegraph line between Gingin and Dun-

daxagan, 199
Telegraph to South Australian border, 50O
Ticks in Sheep, 179
"Town v. Country," 454
Universal Penny Postage, in. 199
Wild dogs, Destruction of, 631
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill, 428, 542, 546
York-Beverley Railway: List of invited

guests to opening ceremony, 800, 801, 311

Federal Council, App ointment of the Mion. . a.
Lee-Shocre to represent the colony in the, 549

Federal Council end the Fortifiation of King
George's Bound

q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 493

xrv EAS FED[ INDEX. ]



FED INDEX. ]

Federal Council Reference Bil
In. 554; 2n. 675; Corn. 5; 8R. 582

&UIwick, Mr., late Whsarflnger; Antecedents of
q. (Mr. Scott), 100

FNuance Commsittee for 1887, Appointment of, 569

Finance Commaittee, Functions of
Ohs. (Mr. Shenton), 178; 520, 521, 522

Financial Statement of the Acting Colonial Sers
taryi, 444

Fires, Magisterial investigations into causes of
q. (Mr. Pearse). 263

Fortescue, Telegraph messenger at, 174

Fremantle Gas Company Bill
Petition, 404; In. 420; referred to select Gold Duty il

cown 42.1.2B 592.nm 54 3a 54

Fremantle Grammnar School, Aid towards ar-
tension of building accommodation

m. (Mr. Pearse), 546

Fremantle Jetties, Management of
Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 174

Fremantle Jetties, Return of Goods bajc
Rn. (Mr. Shenton), 125

Freinantle Jetties, Stoppage of work on Custom.
holidays

ra. (Mr. Shenton). 49; Message. 549

Premnantle News Jetty, Extension of, seaweards, out
of Harbor Works Lon Money

Message. 196; cons. 223; Be-appropriation
Bill. 493

Fremnantle, Longitude of
q. (Mr. Marmion), 582

Fremantle Morgue
q. (Mr. Marmion), 176

Premnantle, Postmatster, salary of
Ohs. (Mr. Marmion), 472

Ptemantle Water Supplij; Re-aporopriation of
portion of Harbor Works Loan Money

Message, 196; Re-appropriation Bill, 493

GOV xv

G.
Gaol Department (Estimates), 610

General Post Otfe, Brection of noe building
q. (Mr. Shenton), 525; rn. (Mr. Crowvther),

681 ; Message, 593

Geologist and Public Analyst, Aprpointment of
q. (Mr. Scott), 73 ; 530

Geological Survey Vote (Estimates), 530

Geraldton-Greenongh Railway Bill
In. 31 ; 2a. 41; corn. 61i; 3B. 71

Geraldton Hospital, Additional votefor, 177

Gin gin to Dundara gas, Tele graph line from
m. (Mr. Shenton), 197

In. 34; 2R. 358; corn. 366; 3n. 413

Goldfields Dill
In. 278; 2n. 806; corn. 322; Sn. 344

GoldL&Zds, Mr. Carr-Royd's claims as to dis-
covery of

vn. (Mr. Venn), 38; Message, 64

Goldfields, Hall and Slattery's report upon
g. (Mr. McRae), 282

Gotl&els Reward flor discovery of, List of
claimnots

mn. (Mr. Marmion), 372

Goldfields, Mail commnunication with the
Ohs. (Mx. Harper), 4,30, 472

IGoldJ~lds, Telegraph line to
Message, 413; conw., 426; Be-appropriation

Bill, 493

Goods Shed at Cossack
q. (Mx. McRae), 147

Governoent business in the House, Conduct of,
during the Session

Cbs. (Mr. Parker), 591

*Governm~ent Garden Department (Estimates,
1887), 615; pertsonasl explanation (Mr. Ran.
dell), 535



XVi GOV [TKDEX.] R

Governmewnt House aud Domain (Loan Esti- IGRANT, Mr.-coninUed.
mls), UOt5

Governor's Clerk, Salary of, 170

Governor's Establishment (Estimates, 1887),
449; 468

Governor's Messages
[See "1Messages."]

Governor's Speech at the Opening of Council, 4;
Address in Reply to, 6

Governor's Speech at the Prorogation of Council,
593

Grammar School, Fremantle, Aid towards build-
ing extensioss

ms. (Mr. Pearse), 54

GRAXT, M9r.
Aborigines Protection Bill, 550, 561, 561,

562, 563, 565
Admiralty Survey Staff, Work done by, 617
Bompas, Mr., Pension of (Ohs.), 192
Carey, Mr. HR. 8.;j Special recognition of

services in connection with Northern
Telegraph Line, 568

Carley, David, Antecedents of, ms. 101 ; 103
Chaplain for Boebourne Prison, ms. 296; 297,

299, 300; 322
Chinese Immigration Bill, 108
Circuit Prosecutions, 504
Clerk to Resident Magistrs to, 'North Dis-

trict, Salary of. 247
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Additional

vote for, 193, 191
Derby and Wyndham, Public Works at,

178
Derby and Wyndhamn, Steam Communi-

cation with, mn. 519, 522
Ecclesiastical Grant, Apportionment of, 296,

297, 299, 300; 322
Edwards, A. J., Arrest of, mn. 220
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 529
Fremantle Gramimar School, Aid towards

building extensions, 64
Geological snrveys, Vote for, 530
Gribble, Rev. J. B. ; Correspondence between

the Government and, 54
Gribble, Rev. 3. B., and the Melbourne

Daily Telegraph, 585, 586
Kimberley Goldfields, Means of communi-

cation with, 190
Kimberley, Representation of, 40
Kimberley, Steam communication with, mn.

619, 622
Kimberley, Telegraph line to, 429, 493
Jubilee of Her Majesty, Celebration of, 588,

538, 538, 639

Land Regulations, 164; 243, 249, 250; 267,
268, 276; 292; 330, '336, 338; 360, 865,
369, 371, 371; 416, 416; 431, 434, 484;
491, 491 (For synpss of debates, see
under letter 7L" -1 Land Regula-
tions.")

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Management
of, 474

Mail facilities in country districts, 326
Mean schooner; Work done by Admiralty

Surveyors, 516
Municipalities, Grants in aid to, 451, 452,

452, 468
Opium Duty Bill, 466
Pearling flanks, Re-opening of, 64, 98
Privilege, Question of (Comments by the

West Australian newspaper), 625, 626
Rabbits, Destruction of, q. 635
Rabbits on the mainland near Albany,

q. 96
Railway from Bayswater to Busseltont (Mr,

Dobson's proposals), 411
Railway from Derby to the Goldfidsi, Sur-

vey of a, ms. 820D, 321, 322, 822, 822
Refund of Duty on Messrs. Clarke's steamer,

482
Registry Department, 177
Resident Engineer, Eastern Railway (Mr.

Parry), Salary of, 566
Responsible Government, Despatches re-

lating to, q. 220
Roads Boards, Poverty of (abs.), 352
Roebourne Courthouse, Caretaker for, 176
Roebourne, Resident Magistrate, Second

clerk for, 172
Rottnest Prison Department, q. 176; em-

ployment of native prisoners, 511, 612
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 182, 186, 186, 186,

186
Stock, Importation of, from abroad, 76
Stock, Importation of, from Straits Settle.

ments, 8
Survey Department, 470
Telegraph line from Bannister to Wander-

ing, 74
Telegraph line from Gingin to Dundaragan,

197
Telegraph line to Kimberley Goldfields, and

extension to South Australian border, 4213,
493,5606

Ticks in Sheep, 170
Vaccination of Natives, q. 269
Walcott, Pemuberton; Burial place of the

late, mi. 435, 435
Warburton, Mr., as acting Medical Officer,

North District, q. 58
Wild Dogs, Destruction of, 581
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill (Selling liquor to natives),
509

Wyndham, Public works at, 187
Wyndhiam, Site of township, 187, 190
Wyndham, Steam eommsunication with, m.

619; 622

Oreemough Railinay, Provisionfor working
q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 471

GRE



G~~~~ [INDEX. ] 1MX

Gribble, Rev. J. B.; Correspondence between the
Government and

mn. (Mr. S boll), W4; Message, 593

Gribble, Rev. 3. B., and His Honor the Chief
.Ttastice

mn. (Mr. Hatper), 569

Gribble, Rle. .7. B.; Calumious statements
circulated by, in the Melbourne " Daily Tele-
graph"

mn. (Mr. Crowther), 582

Guildford and Greenoughi Railway Con-
firmation of Contract amU

lB. 487; 2u. 499; Corn. 507; 3R. 524

Guildford, Medial Offier, Salary of Mr. Holmes,
175;

q. (Mr. Shenton), 4,73

Guilford, Stirling Square, Resumption of, for
railway purposes, 499. 508

H.
Het? and Slattery's report upon the Kimberley

golcfields
q. (Mr. McRae), 282

Hampton Plains, Railway to, 590

HARPER, Mr.-ontinued.
Destructive Insects and Substances Act;

Introduction of plants from South Aus-
tralia, mn. 552

Eastern Railway, Sufficiency of Rolling
Stock, 9. 195

Eastern Railway, Sidings between York
and Beverley, q. 434

Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the
Chief Justice, mn. 569. 675

Hampton Plains, Railway to (Notice of
Motion), 591

Kimberley Goldfields, Mail communication
with, 430

Kimberley Goldfields, Telegraph line to,
and extension to South Australian hor-
der, 495

Land Regulations, 127; 267; 296, 315; 335,
388; 346, 347; 369, 360, 868, 868, 371;
416, 418; 465, 467. 467, 467; 487, 488,
489, 490, 491 (For synopsis of debates, see
under letter " L"-" Land Regulations.")

Mail communication with the Kimber-ley
Goldfields, 430

Pearling Banks, Rte-opening of certain, 64;
98

Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.
Vann's motion). 389

Rolling Stock, Eastern Railway, As to
sufficiency of, to meet traffic requirements.
q. 195

Sidings on Eastern Railway, between York
and Beveley, q. 434

glade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 185
Telegraph line to South Australian border

and Kimberley, 495
Web' across the River Swan, tn. 282, 284,

284, 284, 285, 285

Harbor and Light Department (Estimates, 1881),. Hawkers Act, 1882, Amendment Bfi
501 In. 58; 2R. 11; Corn. 97; 3R. 106

Harbor and Light Department (Supplementary Health Officer, Fr-emantlte, Incease of Salary, 174
Estimates, 1886), 115

Harbor Master, Premantle, Clerk to, 501

Harbor Hester, Rro-emnte (Gratuity to Mr.
Forsyth)

q. (Mr. Shenton), 175

Blarb"r Works Loan Money, Proposed reappro-
pration, qt portion of

Message, 413;i 426; Reappropriation Bill,
477, 493

HARPER, Mr.
Aboriginal Natives, Supplying liquor to,

509
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

305; mn. 522
Beverley, Bridge across the Avon at, q. 811

High. School, Election of Mr.
one of the Governors

mn. (Mr. Parker). 581

3. 0. H. James as

Holmes, Mr., late Medical Officr, Guildford,
Salary of, 175

Hospital, Colonial, Reorganisation of
mn. (Mr. Scott), 211 ; mn. (Mr. Scott), 524;

Message, 549

Hospital, Geraldton, Additional votefor, 171

1.
Immigration Board, Charges against the Seere

tarll
q. (Mr. Wittemoom), 294

GRI IMM xvil



XVIII~ TYINDEX. ]LA

Immigration during 1887 (Acting Colonial
Secretary's Financial Statement), 447

Immigration Vote for 1887 (Estimates). 530

Importation of Stock from beyond the Australian
colonies

Message, 43; Cons. 75; Message, 413

Importation of Stock from the Straits Settlements
mn. (Mr. Mcflae), 28; Message, 62

K.
Kimberley, District, Extra staff for

q. (Mr. Parker), 540

Kimberley District, Friction
e'ranent Oflfcers

q. (Mr. Mclae), 420

Kimberley District, Public
178s, 187; 527

between certain Gos-

works required for,

Inspection of Sheep Department (Estimates,Kibre DstitGnal eson
2887), 61ui. 505; 2a. 541; corn. 541; 3Rc. 582

Inspector of Mineral Lands, Sal ary of
q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 62

Interpreter, Supreme Court
Obs. (Mr. Scott), 503

I..

Jetty at Eusseiton, Extension of
q. (Mr. Layman), 420

Jetty at Bussezton, and Road between Sunburyj
and Eussedton

q. (Mr. Laymar). 252

Jetty at Eucla, As to construction of
q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 215

Jetties, Fremantle, Return of Goods Traffic on
mn. (Mr. Shenton). 125

Jetties, Fremantle, Stoppage of Work, on Customs
holidays

mn. (Mx. Shanton). 49; Message. 549

Jetty, Freinantle, Proposed extension of. out of
Harbor Works Loan Money

Message 196; cons. 223; Message 413; cons.
426; Re-appropriation Bill, 477, 493

Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Celebration of,
447, 532, 537

Judicial Department (Estimates, 1887), 502

Judicial Department (Supplementary Estimates,
1886), 176

Judicial Staff, Sureme Court; proposed appoint-
ment (If a Third Judge

mn. (Mr. Shall), 477

Binl

Kimnberley Goldfieolds, Mr. Carr-Boyd's claim as
to the discovery of

m. (Mr. Venn), 38; Message, 64

Kimnberley Goldfields, Hall 'and Slattery's report
q. (Mr. McRae), 282

Kimberleyj Qo~olds, Mail commua~nicationt with
Obs. (Mr. Harper), 430; 472

Kimnberley Goldfields. Reward for discovery of;
List of Claimants

mn. (Mr. Marmion), 372

Kimnberley Goldfields, Telegraph tine to
Message, 413; cons. 426; Re-appropriation

Bill, 493

Kimberley, Steam, commnunication with
in. (Mr. Grant), 619;j Message. 549

King George's Sound, Fortfication of
q. (Sir T. 0. Campbell), 493

Land Regulations

Governor's Message forwarding Draft of
proposed new Regulations. 62; considera-
tion of Message postponed. 79; Commis-
sioner of Crown Land's speech in intro-
ducing, 86;j debate upon the Regulations
generally, 127; adjourned debate, 152;
do., do., 201; Commissioner of Crowna
Land's reply, 204.

In committee: Revocation of previous Regu-
lations, 240; interpretation of terms, 241;
powers of Governor to grant and to re-
sume land, 241; priority of applications
to be determined according to order in
which they are lodged at the Survey Office,
in Perth, 242 ; disposal of land forfeited
by default in payment of rent, 244; powers

LANTxvill



LAN INDX.]LAY XIX

Land Reglations-econtinued.
of Governor to declare reserves, 246;
bonus on tropical products grown in the
Kimberley District, 246; resumption of
land in the Kimberley, District for pur-
poses of townships, 248, land of insol-
vents, 251; land held by lessees in the
Kimberley District, 260; Alienation of
land (special areas) in the Kimberley
District, and in the North-West, Gas-
coyne, Eastern, and Eucla Divisions, 261
-269; conditions of alienation, 273--
281; adjourned debate upon conditions of
alienation, 286-291, Conditional Pur-
chase, by direct payment, without resi-dence, in the South-West Division, 291;
311-318; vineyards, orchards, and gar-
dens, 318;-. 327 ; 400; 4900; Agricultural
areas:- Conditional Purchase with resi-
dence, 331-340 ; Conditional Purchase,
without residence, 344; Pastoral lessees
in South-West Division allowed to pur-
chase one block within their leases for a
homestead, 345 (see also p. 491) ; Pastoral
lessees under former Regulations may
come under new Regulations, 847; rent
,f pastoral land in the South-West Divis-
ion, 358--363; rent of pastoral land in
the North-West, Gascoyne, and Eula.
Divisions, 363, 306, 431; rent of pastoral
land in the Eastern Division, 368; rent
ofpastoral land in the Kimiberley Division,
369;- stocking clause, Kimuberley and
Eucla Divisions, 369; Poisoned land, 370
(see also p. 491) ; payment of rents, 414;i
payments or valuation for improvements,
415; Timber regulations, 418; timber
concessions, and. concessions for public
works and development of new industries,
419, 488, 492; Vineyards, orchards, and
gardens, 430 (see also p.p. 318 and 327
ante); Special Occupation holders under
previous Regulations (concessions as to
improvements), 432, 492; pastoral lessees
in Kimberley, North-West, Gsscoyne,
end Eucla divisions to enjoy same privi-
lege of selecting a homestead es given to
pastoral lessees in the South-West divi-I
sion, 434; densely wooded land westward
of 119 deg. East Longitude to be dealt
with on same conditions as poisoned land,
465, 489; regulations elfecting transfers
of land, 480 et seg. (see also p. 492); Imn.
migrants to enjoy same privileges as
Special Occupation holders as to improve-
ments,' 488; right of appeal to the
Governor against the acts of the Comn-
missioner, 488; Regulations reported to
the House, 490; recommitted, 490; vine-
yards, orchards, and gardens (reverted
to), 490-sne also pp. 318, 327, and 430
ante ; reserved land within Agricultural
Areas, 491 ; concessions in Eucla Division,
in consideration of expenditure by lessees
in boring for water 491 ; lessees under
previous Regulations to have same pri-
vileges in respect of poisoned land as les-
sees under the new Regulations, 491 ;
rents, when due, to he published in the

Land Regulations-continued.
Government Gaette., 491; Regulations re-
ported to the House, with amendments,
492; recommitted, and reported with fur-
ther amendments, 54W; adoption of the
report, 554; reply to the Governor's mes-
sage forwarding the Draft Regulations,
565.

La Regulatios (Pastoral), North District
q. (Mr. Venn), 216

Land reserved aicngside East ern Railway

9. (Mr. Parker), 194; mn. (Mr. Parker), 358

Land Tites' Department (Estimnates, 188), 473

Land Eiles' Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates, 188(S), 174

Law and Parliamentary Library, Election of Mr.

Marmion as a member, 551

Law Reqports, Grant in aid of publication, 540

LAYMAN, Mr.
Aborigines Protection Bill, 4432, 657, 561,

563
Address in Reply to the Governor's Speech'

19
Boinpes, Mr., Pension of, 192
Busselton District, Medical Officer for, q.

124
Busselton Goods Shed, g. 258
Busselton Jetty, Extension of, q. 420
Busselton Jetty, and Road between Bussed-

ton and Bunbury, 252
Carnarvcn, Quarters for Medical Officer at,

255
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Additional

expenditure in connection with, 198
Duty on Hard Woods, mn. 411, 412, 412
Goods Shed, Busselton, q. 253
Harbor Master's Clerk, Fremantle, 601
Kimberley telegraph line, 506
Land Regulations, 242, 279, 291;- 316, 817,

3928, 329; 847, 359, 365; 416
Lighthouse at Cape Leauwin, g. 419
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Management

of, 475
Mail service between Balbarrup and Muir'z,

am. 356, 357
Mall service between Northampton and

Nookawarra, 342
Municipalities, Grants-in-aid to, 349, 351,

352
Quarters for Medical Officer, Cernarvon,

255
Quindalup, Telegraph line from Eusselton

to, 357
Railway to Busselton from Bayawater (Mr.

Dobson's proposals), 410
Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.

Venn's motion), 391

[ INDEX. ]LAN



lx LAY[(INDEX.] IA

LAnaxN, Mr.-continued.
Rockingham, Railway from, to Fremantle,

45
Blade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 183
Stallion for Rottnest, 193, 193
Supplementary Estimates, 170
Surveys in Vasse and Blackiwood distrmicts,

125
Telegraph line between Busselton and

Qnundalup, 357
Telegraph line between Gingin and Dan-

daragan, 198
Telegraph line to Kimberley, and extension

to South Australian border, 506
Ticks in sheep. 179

Leake, Lady,. Letter from, acknowledging Vote of
Condolence, 73

Lealce, Sit Luke, late Speaker of the House;
Demise of, 3U

Leake, Sir Luke; Public Thsnerl and Monument'
Message, 33; m. (Sir T. Cockburn-Campbeli).'

37, 79

Losses, Pastoral, Return of
mn. (Mr. Loton), 195

Legislative Council Act
(Increase of Members)

In. 13; 39; 2R. 67; corn.

Amendment Bill

100, 110; Sn. 123

Legislative Council (Estimates, 1887), 468

Legislative Council, Increased conveniences
Members

Ohs. (Mr. S. H. Parker), 341

Licensing Land Surveyors Bill
In. 39; 2R. 67; woan. 71; SR. 86

Lighthouse at Cape Leeut'in
q. (Mr. Layman), 419

Literary, Scientific, and
(Estimates), 528

for

Agricultural G-rant

Loan Estimates, 1881; 565

Loan Estimates (Revised), 1880; 588

Lodging alloances, Station Masters, Perth and
Fremantle, 472

Longitude of Fremantle
q. (Mr. Marmion). 582

Lora, r

Abrgns Protection Bill, 558, 563

Adress in Reply to the Governor's Speech,

Amrlty Surveyors, Work done by. 518
CooI ad Indian Exhibition, Represen-

tation of the colony at, 193
Fremantle Jetties, Management of, q. 174
Fremantle Jetties, Stoppage of work on

holidays. 52
Fremantle Jetty extension, 226
Gingin to Dundaragan. Telegraph line, 198,

199
Health Offier, Fremantle, Increase of

salary, 174
Kimberley, Steam communication with, 520
Land Regulations, 143; 244, 250; 263, 265;

276, 277, 277, 281 ; 287. 292 ; 314, 317;
329, 332, 337, 347; 361, 367, 369, 370;
415; 419; 434; 467;i 487 (For synopsis of
debates see letter "L "-Land Regula-
tions).

Land reserved from sale alongside Eastern
Railway, 356

Legislative Council Act Amendment Bill
(Increase of Members), 70

Midland Railway Contract Bill, 507
Pastoral leases, Return of, mn. 195, 195, 195
Public Health Bill, 237
Blade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 185

S p lem n t r E st i a tes.B In crease of S al a-

ues (Ohs) 174
Telegrah lnfo Gingin to Diundaragan,

198, 199
Telegraph line to Kinmberley, and extension

to South Australian border, 506
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill (Hour of closing public honses),
543

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Increased Accent-
modation

q. (Mr. Scott), 170; 175

Lunatic Asylum, Premantle, Management of. 474

Lunatic Asylum, P'remantle, Salary of Surgeon
Superintendent, 174; 473

N.
Magisterial Districts Dill

1R. 272; 2R. 286; Corn., 809; So. 325

Magisterial investigations into causes offire
q. (Mr. Pearse), 253

Magistrates' Clerk, North District, Increae of
salary

ms. (Mr. McRae), 247; Message. 413

Mail coach fares, between Perth and Piarrah
mn. (Capt. Fawvcett), 118; Message, 197

LA.Y MAIYx



M~~t (C MEX. 3 ~ t X

Mail service between Balbarrup and Muir's
in. (Mr. Layman), 357

.Mail service fetwee Gingin and Moore River
as. (Mr. Brockiman), 826

Mail service to the Kituberrlep Gold*eUd
Obs. (Mr. Harper), 480; 472

Mail sertice to RoolcAwarra ftom Northampton
as. (Mr. Wittenoom), 841

Man jisrh Breakwater; When to be commenced
q. (Captain Fawcett), 324; as. (Captain.

Fawcett), 161; Ohs. (Director of Public
Works), 569

Marginal notes of Bills
Obs. (Mr. Venn), 149

MAnmION, Mr.
Aboriginal Native Department (Estimates),

514
Aborigines Protection Bill, 556, 558
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 22
Adelaide Exhibition, Representation of the

colony, 531
Admiralty Surveyors, Work done by, with

the Mode, 517, 519
Bandmaster, Fremantle Rifle Volunteers,

Salary of, 177
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay.

Proposed establishment of, 259;- 302, 8061
523

Cambridge Gulf, Landing waiter at, 523 (See
.1Wyndhsim ")

Carey, Mr. H. S., Special recognition of
services in connection with the Northern
telegraph line, 567

Carnarvon, Quarters for Medical Officer at,
254, 257, 257

Chaplain for Roebourne prison, 298
Chinese Immigration Bill, 119, 119; 120,

120, 120; 121, 121, 121 ; 122, 122, 122
Classification system in the Public Service

(Ohs.), 508
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Gold ex-

hibits at 194
Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 218
Custom receipts, Wyndham and Derby,

320; 434
Customs staff, Wyndham and. Derby, 1.73;

4'71
Derby, Tramway at, As to construction of,

q. 527
Derby and Wyndlini, Relative importance

of, 189
Derby and Wyndhbam, Customs receipts,

320, 434
Derby and Wyndham, Customs Staff, 471,

523
Dobson, Mr., Proposals for the construction

of a railway from Bayswater to, Busselton,
464

MARVION, Mr.-coninued.
Dogs, Wild5 Destruction of, 681
Eastern Railway, Land reserved alongside,

q. 195
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 298
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 630
Exhibition, kdelaide; Representation of the

colony at, 681
Exhibition, Colonial and Indian; Gold ex-

hibits at, 104
Fortescoue, Telegraph messenger at, 114
Frenmantle Gas Company Bill, 420, 421, 622
Fremantle Harbor Works , Loan Money, 428,

497
Fremantle Jetty, Extension of, 224, 226
Fremantle Jetties, Stoppage of work on

Customs holidays, 60
Fremantle, Longitude of, q. 682
Fremiatle, Lunatic Asylum, Management

of, 475
Fremantle, Morgue, Site of, 176
Fremantle, Postmaster, Salary of, 472
Gaol Department (Estimatels), f11
Geologist and Public Analyst, Combination

of the two offices, 680
Geraldton Hospital, Additional Lrpenditure

upon, 177
Gingin to Dundaragan, Telegraph line

from, 199, 199
Gold Duty Bill, 866, 866
Goldfields Bill, 822; 328, 323, 828, 828; 824,

824, 824; 326
Government House and Domain, g. 669
Greenough Railway. Working expenses of,

471
Harbor Master's Clerk, Fremantle, 502
Harbor Works Loan Money, Proposed Re-

appropriation of, 428, 497
Inspector of Mineral Lands, Duties of, q.

469, 469, 469
Jetties, Premantle, Stoppage of work on

holidays, 50
Jetty Extension, Frenmntle, 224, 226
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Cele-

bration of, 538, 589
Kimberley Goldfields, Development of trade

with, 189, 190
Kimberley Goldfield, Discovery of; List of

Claimants, m. 872
Kimaberley Goldfields, Route to, 180
Kimberley Leaseholders, Return of, 261
Kinmberley, Representation of, 40, 100, 110
Kimberley, Steam Communication with, 520
Kimberley, Telegraph line to, 428,497, (506)
Land Regulations, 157; 214; 241, 241, 241,

248, 244, 24,4, 244, 245, 248, 24.8, 240,. 250,
251, 251, 251, 261, 262, 265, 268;- 278, 278,
279, 280, 280, 281; 287, 287; 318, 813, 316,
816,8317,8$17; 828, 830, 338, 834, 334; 340,
841 ; 345, 347; 863, 365, 368, 370, 370,372;
430; 4G6, 467 ; 467, 487, 490. (For synop-
sis of Debates see under " L" - Land
Regulations.")

Land reserved from sale alongside Eastern
Railway, 355

Legislative Council Act Amendment Bill
(Increase of Members), 39, 40, 70, 100

Loan Estimates, 1887 ; Salary and medical
attendance, Resident Engineer, 566, 567

MAI MAR Xxt



1sIn MAU L~EX a

MARDIION, Mr.-corntnuedL
Longitude of Fremantle, q. 582
Lunatic Asylutm, Management of, 475
Wail facilities in country places, 326
ilfda, H.M.S., Work done by, 517,1619
Medical Officer, Carnarvon, Quarters for,

254
Midland Railway, Confirmation of Contract

Bill, 601, 607
Morgue, Fremantle, Site of (Ohs.), 176
Municipalities, Grants in aid of, 351, 352,

352; 462, 452
Native Missions, Vote in support of, q. 514
Opium Duty Bill, ($5
Pearling Banks, Reopening of, 64;- 97
Pilots, Fremautle and Rottnest, Salaries of,

502
Point of Order:

Members handing Notices of Motion to
the Clerk, without reading them to the
House, 42, 42

Postmaster, Fremiantle; Claims to an in-
crease of salary, 472

Printing Department, Extra labor em-
ployed, 176,1176

Prisoners, Concentration of in ono Estab-
lishinent;-511, 511

Public Health Bill, 227, 280; 232, 232, 233;
234, 234; 237, 238, 239, 239; 310

Railway from Bayawater to Busselton (Mr.
Dobson's proposals), 464

Railway from Derby to the Goldifields,
Survey of, 322

Railway from Roekingham to Fremnantle,
47

Reappropriation Bill (Harbor Works Loan),
429, 497, 506

Refund of duty on steamner imported by
Messrs. Clarke & Co., 483

Registrar General, Salary of, 512, 512, 512
Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.

Venn's motion), 397
Reward for discovery of Kimaberley gold-

fields; List of claimants, 372
Roads Bill, 441, 443
Roebourne Hospital, q. 527
Salaries of public officers;i Right of Mem-

bers to bring under notice of Govern-
ment, 248

Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 55, 56,
56; 80, 83, 84, 85

Blade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 170; m. 180
South Australian border, Telegraph line to,

497, 506
Speaker, Election of, 2
Standing Orders, Amendment of, 439, 430
Superintendent of Police, Salary of, q. W04
Supplementary Estimates, 169
Supreme Courthouse, Additions to, 177
Surveys, Vote for, for 1887; 469
Telegraph line. from Bannister to Wander-

ing, 75
Telegraph line from Gingin to Dundaragsan,

199
Telegraph line to Kimberley Goldfields,

428, 407, 506
Telegraph line, Rtoebourne to Derby, q. 281
Telegraph line to South Australianbodr

497,5606

M9Assnom, Mn-continued.
Waddington syndicate and the land reserv-

ed from sale alongside the Eastern Rail-
way, 355, 355

Wharfinger's department, Fremantle, 411
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment Bill; (supplying juveniles with
liquor), 508; (supplying natives with
liquor), 509; (hotel licenses and Sunday
sale of liquors), 610; (hour of dlosing
public houses), 544

Wyndham and Derby, Customs receipts,
320; 434

Wyndham and Derby, Customs staff at, 471,
523

Marriead Women's Property Bill
Oba. (Mr. Parker), 435

Masters' and Servants' Act Amendment
EMn

la. 217; 2a. 307; cam. 311; re-corn. 826;
sn. 858

MORLE, Mr.

Aborigines Protection Bill, 567, 557, 650,
561, 562, 562, 502

Albany Sand Patch, Vote for completion
of, 178

Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,
259

Carey, Mr. H. S., Special recognition of
services in connection with Northern
Telegraph line, 568

Carnarvon, Quarters for Medical Officer at,
254

Chinese Immigration Bill, 108
Clerk to Resident Magistrate, North Dis-

trict; Increase -of salary, m. 247
Derby ; Friction between Government

Officers at, q. 420
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 297
Goods Shed at Cossack, q. 147
Kimberley Goldfields, Hall and Slattery's

Report, 282
Kimberley Goldfields, Railway to, 320
Kimberley Goldfields, Telegraph line to,

295; 493
Land Regulations, 244, 249 ; 265, 265; 278,

280; 368
Medical Officer, Carnarvon, Quarters for,

254
Northern Telegraph Line, Water supply

along route of, 450
Pearling Banks, Re-opening of, 63;- 99
Railway to the (foldifields, 320
Refund of duty on steamer imported by

Messrs. Clarke & Co., mn. 482, 483
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 270
Roads Bill, 424
Roebourne Courthouse and Post Office, Con-

tract for erection of, q. 366

Molt[ INDEX. ]



MoE[flTDE.]MES XXIII

MaRts, Mr.-ontinued.
Roebourne Courthouse, Caretaker and Mes-

senger, 176
Roebourne, Resident Magistrate, Clerk for,

171, 112; m. 247
Scab Act, Amendment of (Mr. Wittenoom's

proposals), 374
Scab in the Victoria District, Eradication

of, 272
Telegraph line from Derby to the Gold-

fields, 9, 295; 493
Walcott, Pemberton; Burial place of, 435

"Mada," schooner, and the Admiraltyj Surveyors,
Work~ done by, 516, et seg,

Medical Department (Estimates, 1887), 473

Medical Department (Supplementary Estimates,
188U), 174

Medical Officer, Busselton. District
q. (Mr. Layman), 124

Medical Officer, (larnarvon: Quarters for
m. (Mr. Sholl), 263

Medical Officer, Guildford, Salary of MrT. Holnzes,
275

Medical Officer for Northamn
m. (Mr. Shenton), 348

Medical Officers for Colonial Service, Difculty in
obtaininq

Obs. (Acting Colonial Secretary), 59

Messages from His Egcelleney the Governor; Mem-
bers need not rise, on the announcement of

Obs. (Mr. Speaker), 30

Messages from Ri. Excellency the Gov-
ernor:
No. 1.-Suggesting a Public Funeral and a

Monument to the late Speaker,
(Sir Luke Leake), 33: cons. 37

No. 2.-Importation of Stock from beyond
the Australian colonies, 43; cons.
75

No. 8.-Forwarding Draft of new Land
Regulations, 62

No. 4.-Replying to an Address:- Importa-
tion of Stock from the Straits
Settlements, 62

No. 6.-Forwarding correspondence between
the Government and Mr. Carr-
Boyd as to the discovery of the
Kinmberley Goldfields, 64

No. 6.-Assenting to Bills, 123
No. 7.-Replying to an Address re David

Carley's antecedents, 124

Dl8AasGEs-ContinUed.
No. 8.-Reduction of Fares by Mail Coach

between Perth and Pinjarrab, 196
No. 9.-Increase of Gratuity to Mrs. Slade,

196
No. 10.-Proposing the establishment of a,

Benevolent Institution at Presh-
water Bay, 1.06; cons. 258; ad-
journed debate, 801; referred to
select corn., 306; cons, of report,
622; Message (No. 20), 549

No. 1.-Suggesting extension of Fremautle
jetty, out of Loan funds, 106;
cons. 223; Reappropriation Bill,
493

No. 12.-Assenting to Bills, 253
'No. IS.-Replying to Addresses, 413-

Salary of Clerk to the Magistrate,
North District

Telegraph line from Gingin to
Dendaragan

No. 14.-Assenting to Bills, 418
No. 15.-Forwarding papers relating to the

arrest of Arthur 3. Edwards, 413
No. 16.-Replying to Addresses, 413-

Importation of Stock from abroad
Opening of certain Pearling

Banks
No. 17.-Forwarding proposal to establish

telegraphic commumication with
Kimberley, and extension of line
to the South Australian border,
413; cons. 426 ; Reappropriation
BiUl, 493

No. 18.-Assenting to Bills, 465
No. l9.-Confirmntg- amendments made in

Standing Orders, 536
No. 20.-Replying to Addresses, 549--

Adelaide Steamship Company's
Albany time-table

Admission of Barristers
Benevolent Institution, Fresh-

water Bay
ColonialEHospital. Management of
Inspector of Sheep, Central Dis-

trict, to proceed to Champion
Bay

Jetties, Fremantle; Interruption
of work on Customs holidays

Kimberley, Steam communica-
tion with

Smelting Worka, Victoria District
(M~r. Trevenack's proposals)

Walcott, Pemberton, Burial place
of the late

No. 21.-Notifying appointment of the Ron.
3. G. Lee-Steere as representative
of Western Australia in the Fe4-
eral Council, 549

No. 22.-Replying to Addresses, 593
Building Act, Proposed amend-

ments in; Correspondence be-
tween the Government and the
Rev. 3. B. Gribble

introduction of trees and plants
from South Australia

]Public Offices, Perth, Comple-
tion of

No. 23.-Assenting to Bills, 593

MOR [ INDEX. ]



XXIV AM

Midland Railway Confirmation of Con-
tract BMR

1n. 470; 2aR. 499; Corn., W0; 3n. 524

Midland Railway Syndicate and the lad reserved
from sale alongside the Eastern Railway,
354

Miscezzaneous " (Estimates, 1887), 581

"Miscellaneous" (Supplementary Estimates,
1886), 193

Moore River, Mail service between Gingim and
mn. (Mr. Brockmnan), 825

Muilewua, Survey of railway from Geraldton to
tit. (Mr. Wittenoom), 31 ;481

Municipalities, Grants-in-aid to
mn. (Mr. Scott), 348; adjourned debate, 450

Must ering passengers on board vessels leaving the
colony (1.4th Vie., No. 20), 290, 344

N.
Native Missions, Vote in aid of, 513, 524; 541

Natives, SupphiJing liquor to, W08

Natives, Vaccination of
q. (Mr. Grant), 269

Newcastle, Branch line of railway from Clackline
to

q. (Mr. Shenton), 165

New Guinea Comnnissionership subsidy, 531

ANew Members, 1

Nookaiearra, Mail service from. Northampton to
in. (Mr. Wittenoom), 841

Nort ham Bushmens Home, Grant in aid of
q. (Mr. Shanton), 528

Northams Railway Terminus
g. (Mr. Shenton), 405

North District, Resident Magitrate; Salary of
Clerk

in. (Mr. Mcltae), 247 i Message, 418

North Fremnantle Railway Platform
q. (Mr. Pearse). 74

Notice Paper, Arrangement of, 201

Notices of Motion handed into the Clerk without
being read to the House, 42

0.
Opening of Conel, 1

Opium Dutyf-ill
13a, 13; 2n. 35; Cow. 65, 126; 3-n. 178

FARKViR, Mr.

Aboriginal Native Department (Estimates),
513

Adelaide Exhibition, Repracuntation of the
colony at, 581

Admiralty Surveyors, Work done by, 518
Arrest of A. J. Edwards, 222
Barristers Admission Bill, 579, 580
Barristers admitted and paid stamp duty,

q. 195
Barristers, Rules for admission of, q. 195
Burges, Lockier Clare, Death of, 293
Canning, Railway to the, 9. 293
Carey, Mr. El. S., Special recognition of

services in connection with Northern
Telegraph line, 569

Carnarvon, Quarters for medical officer, 256
Civil Service, Rules for admission into, q.

Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Represen-
tation of the colony at, 108

*Colonial Hospital, Reorganisation of, 217
Colonial Surgeon, Increase of sa~lary, 478

*Convict Establishment, Transfer of; Im-
porn1l contribution, q. 477

Council Chamber, Additional conveniences
for Members, 341

Criminal Law Procedure Amendment Bill,
285, 285

Crown Solicitor's clerk, Salary of, 508
Dlobson, Mr. J. M., Proposals for the con-

struction of a railway from Bayewater to
Bussolton, mn. 405;- 411

Duties, Remission of Customs (Cbs.), 482
Duty on imported Hard Woods, 411
Eastern Rail-way, Land reserved from sale

alongside, q. 194; 105; m,. 858; 854, 856,
356

Ecclesiastical Grant and the North Dis-
trict, 296, 296, 297, 297, 299

Edwards, A. J., Arrest of, 222
Electoral Return, showing number of

Voters in each district, 63

IND"EX. :I PAR

C_



PAR~~ [INDEX. ] A x

PARKER, Mr.-continued.
Electoral representation, Increase of, 39,

40, 67
Exhibition, Adelaide; Representation of

the colony, 531
Exhibition, Colonial and Indian, Western

Australian Court, 193
Expenditure of Public Money, 256
Finance Committee, Functions of, 520, 521,

522
Gaol Department (Estimates), 510
General Post Office, Erection of new build-

ing, 581
Geological Survey, Vote for (Estimates),

530
Gin gin and Dundairagain. Telegraph line

between, 198
Government business in the House during

the session, Conduct of, 591
Government Garden, Hours of closing,

516
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the

Chief Justice, 578
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and the Melbourne

Daily Tele graph, 584
Hligh School Governor, Nomination of Mr.

J. C. H. James, 581
Increase in number of members of the'

Legislative Council, 89. 40; 67
Inspectors of-Police, Qualifications for the

office, 504
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Cele-

bration of, 587
Judges, Supreme Court, Necessity for in-

creasing their number, 480
Kimberley District Quarter Sessions Bill

(Right of peremptory challenge), 541
Kimberley goldfields, Telegraph line to,

495
Kimberley, Stea communication with,

520
Land Regulations, 245, 245, 246, 246, 246;

269; 286, 289; 319; 337; 359, 360, 861,
865; 486, 486, 486, 487, 487, 488, 488, 488,
489, 489; 554. (For synopsis of the De-
bates, see under letter "I, "-"Land
Regulations.")

Land reserved from sale alongside the
Eastern Railway, q. 194, 106; m. 853,
364, 850, 856

Land Titles Department, Clerical staff, 478
Law and Parliamentary Library, Nomi-

nation of Mr. Marmion, 681
Law Reports, Government subsidy in aid

of publication, 640
Legislative Council Act Amendment Bill

and the question of Responsible Govern-
ment, 39, 40

Licensed Surveyors Bill, 71, 72, 18, 13
Loan Estimates, 1887 (Resident Engineer's

salary and medical attendance), 566
Loan Estimates (Revised), 1886, q. 589
Mail service between Northampton and

Nookaivarra, 843
Magisterial Districts Eml, 286
Married Women's Property Dill, 435
Masters and Servants Act Amendment Bill,

217; 807; a26

PARKER, Mr.-continued.

Afeda, H.M.S. ; Work done by the Admiralty
Surveyors, 518

Medical Officers, Quarters for, 256
New Guinea Commissionership, Subsidy to-

wards, 531
Opium Duty Bill, 67
Penny Postage (Captain Fawcett's motion),

200
Perth Gas Company Hill; petition. 124;

int., 147; lit., 223; referred to select
core., 223; 2R., 483, 484

Police Inspectors; Qualifications for the
office, 504

Policemen in country towns, 504
Prisoners, Employment of, upon public

works, 510
procedure, on committal of Bills, 575
Public Health Bill, 287
Public Offices, Perth, Completion of build-

ings. 581
Quarters for Medical Officers, 256
Railway from Enyawater to Busselton (Mr.

Dobson's proposals), m. 405, 411
Railway from Rockingham to Fremantle,

46
Railway to the Canning from Perth Race-

course, q. 293
Remission, by the House, of Customs duties

(Obs.), 482
Repeal of 14th Vie., No. 20 (Convict Regu-

lations), 296
Resident Engineer, Eastern Railway, Salary

and medical attendance, 566
Responsible Government and increase of

Members, 89, 40
Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.

Venn's motion), 270; 893
Roads and Bridges, Increase of grant-in-aid.

527
Rtoads Bill, 429
Rockingham to Fremantle, Railway from,

46
Scab Act, Proposed amendments in, 377
Sheriffs Clerk, Salary of (Obs.), 503
Blade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 181
South Australian border, Telegraph exten-

sion to, 495
Stallion for Eottnest, 193
Standing Orders, Amendment of, mn. 436,

487,438
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption of,

for railway purposes, 500
Storekeeper's Department, 516
Supreme Courthouse, Additions to, 177
Supreme Court Judges. Increase in number

of, 480
Surveys in arrear, 470
Swan River Mechan'Institute, Bill, 576
Telegraph line between Gingin and Dun-

daragan, 198
Telegraph line to Kimberley Goldfieds, and

extension to South Australian border, 495
Veall, Mrs., Pension of, How calculated,

192
Walcott, Pemberton; Burial place of,

435
Weir across the river Swan, 284, 284, 285
Wild Dogs, Destruction of, 581

PAR PAR XXV



nflI PAR [INDEX. ]

PAR&KER, Mr..-contwued.
Wines, Beer, ana Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment BilI-(penalty for supplying liquor
to natives), 508; (prohibition of sale
of Liquor-interpretation of the word
dr sale "), 510; (temporary licenses, exten-
sion of the system to public entertain-
meints), 542 ; (disqualification of licensing
justices), 542 ; (renewal of applications
for licenses), 548; (hour of closing pauli
house~s), 548, 545 ; (appeal agaist refusal,
or suspension of a license), 645, 645;
(hotel licenses to be granted to unmarried
women), W4

Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act; As to
amending it, q. 59

Pastoral Leases, Return of
mn. (Mr. Loton), 195

Pearling Banks, Re-opening of certain

mn. (Mr. McRae), 68 ; 917; Message, 418

Pearl Shell Fishery Special Revenue Bill
in. 29; 2n. 60; Cown., 18; Sn. 86

FEARSE, Mr.

Bandmaster, Fremantle Rifle Volunteers,
Salary of, 177

Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,
Proposed establishment of, 802 ; 523

Duty on imported Hard Woods, 412
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 629
Fremnantle Gas Co. Bill (Petition), 404
Fremantle Grammar School, Aid towards

building extensions, mn. 546
Harbor Master's Clerk, Fremantle, 501
Harbor Works Loan Money, Proposed diver-

sion of, 429; 499
Jetty extension, Fremantle, 225
Kimberley Telegraph line, 429, 499
Knowle property, Fremantle, Sale of, 802
Land Regulations, 143; 844, 845; 416; 431;

488
Magisterial investigations into causes of

Fires, q. 253
Mnnicipalities, Grants in aid to, 454
North Fremantle Railway Platform, q. 74
'Public Health Bill, 232, 236, 28
Re-appropriation of Harbor Works Loan

Funds, 429, 499
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 182
Telegraph to the Kimberley Goldields, 429,

499

Penny Postege
mn. (Captain Faweett), 199

POT,

Pensions
Mr. Bompas, 192
Mr., Eliot, 628, 549
Mrs. Veall, 192

Perth Gms Company Bill
Petition, 124; Intro. 147; lIn. 228;- referred&

to Select Corn. 228; 2n. 4633 Corn, 624;,
8a. 547

Petitions
No. 1.-Perth Gas Company Bill, 124,
No. 2.-Fremantle Gas and Coke Company-

Bill, 404,

Pilots, Frernantte and Rottnest, Salaries of, 602

Aijarrah, Mail coach fare. from Perth to
mn. (Captain Fawcett), 178; Message, 197

Ptnar-rafl, Police and Medical Officer's quarters
at

in. (Captain Fawcett), 257

Points of Order
Addresses for Money ,Conflicting Standing-

Otrders, 179
Irregular questions; Power of Speaker tW

refuse to pat, 800
Notice Paper, Arrangement of the, 201
Notices of Motion handed in to the Clerk

without being read to the House, 42
Notices of Motion for an ensuing session,

42]1
Questions of policy, though involving&

prospective expenditure of public funds,
may be discussed, with the Speaker in
the Chair, 806

Select commnittees sitting during the recess,
219

Voting upon a Division, 817

Police Department (Estimates, 1887), 504

Police Department (Supplementary Estimates,
1886), 176

P'olice Inspectors, As to qualifications necessary
for the office

Obs. (Mr. Parker), 504

Police, Reclasn,#cation of, 446

Police Station easturard of Mount Clere
q. (Mr. Sholl), 825

Police station for Sharks Bay
g. (Mr. Shall), 465



RAN XXVII

Police, Superintendent of, Salary of

q. (Mr. Marmion), 604

Poor Relief Department (Estimates, 1887), 618

Poor Relief Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates, 1886), 177

Portuguese sailors at Albany, Papers and corre-
spondence relating to treatment

Obs. (Sir T1. C. Campbell), 105; 9. (Sir T-
C. CampbeUl), 126

Postal and Telegraph Department (Estimates,
1887), 412

Postal and Telegraph Department (Supplement-
ary Estimnates, 1886), l174

Post Office, Perth, Erection of new building
g. (Mr. Shenton), 525; mn. (Mr. Crowther),

581; Message, 693

Printing Department (Estimates, 1857), 612

Printing Department (Supplementary Esti-

mates, 1886)-Extra Labor, 1716

Private Bills, as to printing of, 147

Privilege, Question of(,' West Australian" Neuws-
paper commenting "pon action of Members in
dealing with the Estimates)

Obs. (Mr. Grant), 525

Prorogation of the Council, 693

Public Health Bill
In. 105; 2;R. 111; Coin. 148, 227, 236, 309;

3n. 366

Public Offices, Perth, Completion of
q. (Mr. Shenten), 525; mn- (Mr. Crowther),

681; Message, 593

Public Serice; Proposed appointmnent of a Corn-
mission to inquire into classifi cation and
salaries of ofies0 4

Queen's Jubilee, Celebration of, 487 ; 532, 537

Qindaluy, Telegraph line from Busselton to

mn. (Mr. Layman), 857

3a.
Rabbit destruction, Vote for

q. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 101; q. (Mr. Grant),
535

Rabbit Inspectors' Reports

9. (Sir T. C. Campbell), 79

Rabbits on the mainland near Albany

q. (Mr. Grant), 96

Railwtay from Baysuater to the Canning
g. (Mr. Parker), 298

Railway from Bayswoater to the Vasse (Mr. Dob-
son's proposals)

mn. (Mr. Parker), 405; 464

R1i64a to Riinberlev olJftelds, Survey of
m. (Mr. Grant), 320

RAND ELL, M9r.

Aborigines Protection Bill, 558, 560
'Banristers Admission Bill, 577, 580
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

Proposed establishment of, 259, 803; 523,
524

Building Act Proposed amendment of, m.
590

Chinese Immigration Bill, 120
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Creditable

appearance of the Western Australian
Court (Obs.), 193

Ecelesiactical Grant, Distribution of, 298,
298. 800

Fremantle Jetties, Stoppage of work on
holidays, 61

Frenmantle Jetty extension, 227
General Post Office, Erection of new build-

ing, 680
Government Garden, Hours of closing, 615
Government Garden, Management of, 515;

personal explanation, 534
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the

Chief Justice, 672
Gribble, Rev. 3. B., and the Melbourne

Daily Telegraph, 584, 687
Harbor Master, 'Fremantle, Clerk for, 501,

502
Inspectors of Police and Premiers (Obs.), 5046
Kimuberley, Steam communication with, 520
'Land Regulations, 16; 201; 268, 269; 280;

368; 417, 419
Mandurah Breakwater, 569
Marginal notes of Bills, 150

rOL [ INDEX.]j



IrvIn RAN

RANDELL, Mr.-cntinued.
Masters and Servants Act Amendment Bill,

309
Municipalities, Grants in aid to, 349, 351;

464
Opium Bill, 65
Pesrling Banks, Re-opening of, 99
Point of Order : Voting upon a Division,

317
Public Health Bill, 116; 148, 150; 217, 227,

228, 230, 230, 231, 231, 231, 232, 233, 233,
234. 234, 234, 235, 235, 286, 237, 237, 237,
238, 238, 239, 239, 239, 240; 309

Registrar General, Salary of, 512
Roads Bill, 442, 443, 448
Sharks Bay Pearl Fishery Bill, 55, 58
Standing Orders, Amendment of, 438, 489
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption of,

for railway purposes, 500
Stock importation from abroad, 75
Weir across the river Swan, 285
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act Amend-

ment BiUl-(extension of facilities for
obtaining liquor), 542; (hour of closing
public houses), 544, 645, 545; (appeals)
546; (hotel licenses granted to women),
546; (Sunday opening of public houses),
546

Re-appropriation (Harbor Works Loan
Money) Bil

1&. 477; 2R. 493; Corn., B05; 3ai. 524

Reunda of duty imposed upon Messrs. Clarke and
Co.'s steamner

7n. (Mr. McRae), 482

Registrar General (Mr. Godfrey Knight), Sal-
ary Of, 512

Registry Department (Estimates. 1887), 512

Regstr Deartent(Supplementary Estimates,
1886), 177

Repeal of .14th Vic., Yo. 20 (Convict regulations)
mn. (Mr. Shenton), 295; 34

Resident Engineer, Eastern Railway (Mr. Parry),
Salary and emoluments of, 566

Responsible Government, Despaetches relating to
g. (Mr. Grant), 220

Responsible Government, Mr. Venns9 motion is.
favor of adoption, 270; mn. (Mr. Vonn), 878

Revenue Service, North-West Cast (Estimates,
1887), 53D

Reward for discovery of Gotdfilds; "is of claim-
&Ante

mn. (Mr. Marmion), 372

Roads and Bridges (Estimates, 1887), 527

Roads and Bridges (Supplementary Estimates,
1886), 191

ROM&s Bill
lIR. 412; 2a. 421; 489; discharged, 465

Roebourne prison, Chaplain for
mn. (Mr. Grant), 296; 322

Roetourne public buildings (Courthouse and
Post Office), Contracts for erection

q. (Mr. McRae), 366

Roebourne, Resident Magistrate's Court; Messen-
ger and caretaker, 176; second clerk, 171,
increase of salary to present Clerk (in. Mr.
McRae), 247; Message, 418

Bolting Stock, Eastern Railway, Sufciency of,
for traffic requirements

q. (Mr- Harper), 195

Rottnest Prison Department (Estimates, 1887).
511

Rottnest Prison Department (Supplementary
Estimates, 1886), 176

RotInest.Prison SysteM (EMPLOYMent Of NAiVel),
611

Rottnest, Stallion for, 193

Rottnest; Table allowance of Superintendent
Ohs. (Mr. Scott), 511

S.
Salaries and Classification of Public Servants,

Proposed appointment of Commission to
report upon, 448

Salaries of Officials, Recommendations of Heads
of Departments

mn. (Mr. Scott), 450

S"a Act, Proposed amendments in
mn. (Mr. Wittenoom). 373

INDEX.] SOA



SCA~~ [INDlEX. IH XI

Scab, Eradication oJ, in Champrion Bay and Irtuin
Districts

mn. (Mr. Wittenoom), 21; Message. 549

School Pass, Right of teachers to recover
q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 365

SCOTT, Mr.
Aboriginal Native Department, Increase in

-vote for clothing, etc., 513
Aborigines Protection Bill, 558
Acting Sheriff, Damages against, in an

action for wrongful seizure, 194, 194, 194
Address in Reply to the Governor's Speech,

6, 27
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay.

Proposed establishment of , 803
Carey, Mr. H. S., Special recognition of

services in connection with Northern
Telegraph line, 567

Carnarvon, Medical Officer, Quarters for,
255

Chaplain Roebourne Prison, 297
Chinese Immigration Bill, 120. 122
Colonial Hospital, iteorganisation of, mn.

217, 219; mn. 524
Eliot, Mr., Pension Of, 530
Eucla District, Land Reguilations. 246, 491
Fenwick, Mr., late Wharfinger. Antecedents

of, q. 100

Geologist and Public Analyst, 9. 73; 530
Geraldton Hspital, 171, 177
Governor's Clerk, Salary of, 170
Gribble, Rev. J. B., and His Honor the

Chief Justice, 574
Guildford, Medical Officer (Mr. Holmes),

Neglect of duty, 175, 175
Harbor Master's clerk, Fremantle, 602
Hospital, Colonial, Rearganisation of, m. 217.

219; mn. 524
Hospital, Geraldton, 177, 177
Interpreter, Supreme Court (Obs.), 503
Jubilee of Her Majesty, Celebration of, 533,

538
Land Regulations, 146, 152; 244, 246, 251;

829. 332, 335; 360, 369; 491, 491
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Increased ac-

commodation for inmates, q. 170, 1O0,144,
175; 475

Medical Officer, Carnarvon, Quarters for,
255

Medical Officer, Guildford (Mr. Holmes),
Neglect of duty, 175, 175

Milk Supply and Infant Mortality (Obs.),
283

Municipalities and the Roads Grant, 191
Municipalities, Grants in aid of, mn. 349 352;

adjourned debate, 4 51, 453, 454
Opium Duty Bill, 36, 65, 66
Prisoners, Employment of, on public works,

511
Public Health Bill, 115; 227, 228, 229, 230,

280, 231, 282, 232. 233, 233, 233; 236, 237,
238, 240; 309

Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.
Wen-n's motion), 386

SCOTT, Mr.-contnued.
Roads Vote, Distribution of, 191
Rottnest, Superintendent. Table allowance.

511
Salaries of Public Officers, and recommend..

tions of Heads of Departments, mn. 450,
450

Sharks Bay Pearl Fishery Bill, 85
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 183
Stallion for Rottnest, 193
Stirling -Square, Guildford, Resumption of

Storeke eper's Department, Report of Com-
mission on, 449

Telegraph line between Gingin and Dan.
daragan, 197

Volunteers. Drill-shed for, 516
Weir across the Swan, 283
Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act (hour of

closing public houses), 544

Secretary of Immigration Board, Charge, against
q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 294

Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill
in. 34; 2a. 54; Coin. 19, 125; 8R. 186

Sharks Bay, Police Station for
q. (Mr. Sholl), 465

SHENTON, Mr.

Aboriginal Native Department (Estimates)
-Roman Catholic Native Mission, 514

Aboriginal Natives, Supplying liquor to.
509

Aborigines Protection Bill, 556, 568
Address in Reply to Governor's Speech, 17
Adelaide Steamship Co.'s steamers, airrival

at Albany, mn. 165; q. 472
Albany Telegraph line, New posts, q. 187
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay.

Proposed establishment of, 259; 306
Boat Licensing Bill, 14
Budget Speech of the Acting Colonial

Secretary, 449
Carey, Mr. H3. S., Special recognition of

services in connection with Northern
Telegraph line, 567

Clackline to Newcastle Railway, Tenders,
q. 165

Colonial Surgeon, Fremantle, Salary of,
473

Crown Agents' Deposit Account, III
Eastern Railway, Land reserved from sale

alongside. 354 354
Eastern Railway; Salary and emoluments

of Resident Engineer, 666, 567, 567
Ecclesiastical prant, Distribution of, 297,

298
Estimates, 1887; 449
Estimates (Supplementary, 1886). 169
Eucla Telegraph line (Obs.). 187

SCA. SHE xxtx



xxx SHE[IDX SH

SHENTON, Mr.-continued.
Finance Committee; Functions of (Ohs.),

178
Fremantle Jetties, Management of, 174
Fremantle Jetties, Return of Goods Traffic

upon, 125
Fremantle Jetties. Stoppage of work on

holidays, in. 49, 61
Fremantle Jetty. Extension of, seiawards,

225
Fremantle Water Supply, q. 569
General Post Office, Erection of newbuild-

ing, 625, 581
Geological Survey vote, q. 530
Gingin to Dandaragan, Telegraph line from,

in. 197, 198, 199
Governor's Clerk, Salary of, 170
Increase of Members (Claim of Victoria

Plains and Dandaragan), 68
Jetty, Perth, Government aid towards, 526,

526
Jubilee of Her Majesty, Celebration of, 533,

534
Kimnberley telegraph, 427
Land Regulations, 141, 142; 249, 250, 260;

276, 280, 281; 286; 332, 833, 333, 333,
347; 859, 360, 368, 867, 870, 370, 370;
438, 466; 486. (For synopsis of debates
see under letter "L" -Land Regula-
tions.)

Land reserved from sale alongside Eastern
Railway, 354, 354

Land Titles Department, Clerical staff, 478
Law and Parliamentary Library, Election

as a member of, 581
Leake, Sir Luke, Death of, 34
Leake, Sir Luke, Funeral of, 37
Legislative Council Act, Increase of Mem-

bers, 39, 68
Loan Estimates, 1887; Salary and emolu-

merits of Resident Engineer, Eastern
Railway, 566, 667; special recognition of
Mr. H. S. Carey's services in connection
with Northern Telegraph line, 567

Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Salary of Smr'
geon Superintendent. 174

Mail Service between Northampton and
Nookawarra, 343

Medical Officer, Guildford (Mr. Holmes),
Salary of, 473

Medical Officer for Northamn, In. 348
Municipalities. Grants in ad to, 351; 453,

455
Mustering passengers on board vessels

leaving the colony (14 Vict. No. 20). 295;
34'

Native Missions, Vote in aid of, 514
Northam, Medical Officer for, mn. 34
Northam, Railway terminus, q. 405
Pilots, F'remantle and Rottriest, Salaries of,

502
Prisoners, Employment of on public works,

511
Fublic Health Bill, 116; 230, 236, 237, 238,

239; 300
Registrar General, Salary of, 512
Repealo 40th Vic. No. 20, in. 295; 344
Resident'Engineer, Eastern Railway, Salary

and medical attendance, 566, 567, 567

SHENTONq, Mr.-oinued.
Responsible Government, Adoption of (Mr.

Vann's motion), 390
Roads Bill, 439
Roads Grant, Distribution of, 191
Roebourne Resident Magistrate, Second

clerk for, 172, 172
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, St,
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 182
Staniding Orders, Amendment of, 437, 439
Steamers of Adelaide Steamship Co., Arriv-

al at Albany, mn. 165; q. 472
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption of

for railway purposes, 500
Storekeeper's Department, Report of the

Commission. q. 56, 615
Telegraph line from Bannister to Wander-

ing. 74
Telegraph line from Gin gin to Thrndaragan,

in. 197, 198, 199
Telegraph line to the Kinmberley Goldfields,

427
Telephone Exchange, Perth and Fremantle,

q. 165
Victoria Plains and Dundaragain. Claims to

additional representation, 68
Waddington's Syndicate and the land re.

served from sale alongside Eastern Rail.
way, 354, 351

Water Supply, Fremantle, q. 669
Wharfinger's Department, Fremantle, 471
Wilberforce Bridge. Motion to strike out

the vote, 192
William Street Jetty, Perth, Government

aid towards, 526, 526

Sheriff, Ac ting1; Damages in an action for wrong-
ful seizure, 194

Mkeriffs Clerk, Saryj of
Ohs. (Mr. Parker), 503

SHeLL, Mr.

Aborigines Protection Bill, 462, 464, 566,
556, 558, 560, 662, 664, 564

Admiralty-Corat Survey and the Mela, 516
Appointment of a Third Judge of the

Supreme Court, it. 471, 481
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

Proposed establishment of, 304, 528
Boat Licensing Bill, 14
Bonded store at Carrnarvon. in. 38, 39
Carey, Mr. H. S., Special recognition of

services in connection with the Northern
Telegraph line, 568

Carnarvon, Medical Officer, Quarters for, in.
253, 254, 255, 257

Chaplain for Roebournce prison. 299
Chinese Immigration Bill, 123
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, Represents.

tion of the colony, 193
Derby and Wyndbamn as rival ports, 190
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 299
Gascoyne Mission, Vote in aid of, 518

SHO[ INDEX. ]



alto fIXDrEX.J STV XiV

SHa-LL, Mr.-coitnued. Speaker, Election, of, I

Government Garden, Expenditure upon, 515
Governor's Clerk, Salary of, 170, 171
Oribble, Rev. J. B., and the Government, SPEARIER, Mr. (Hon. J. G1. Lee-Steere)

Correspondence between, tn. 548, 619
Gribblo, Rev. 3. B., and the Melbourne Acknowledging honor conferred by elect

.Daily Telegraph, 587 to the Speakership, S
Harbor Plaster's clerk, Fremantle, 601 Addresses for money. Conflicting Stand
Jubilee of Her Majesty the Queen, Celebra- Orders, 179

tion of, 688, 589 Irregular questions: Power of Speake
Judge, Third, Proposed appointment of, mn. repress, 300

477, 481 Members not entitled to make speec
Judges' clerk, Appointment of, 502 when putting questions, 125
Kimberley, Steam communication with,1 519 Members to address the Chair and
Land Regulations, 155; 246, 248, 260, 267; the Gallery, 394

332, 847; 365; 414, 415. 480, 431 Member using unparliamentary langus
Lodging allowance, Station masters, Perth 686

and Fremantle, 472 'Messages from the Governor: Meinb
Meda schooner and the Admiralty surveyors, need not rise when a Message is

616 nounced, 30
Medical Officer, Carnarvon, Quarters for, mn. Notice Paper, Arrangement of, 201

258, 264, 255, 267 Notices of Motion, As to reading out, he
Native Missions, Vote in aid of, 518 delivering to the Clerk, 42
Opium Duty Bill, 66 Notices of Motion for an ensuing semsi
Pearling Banks, Reopening of certain, 64, 421

08 Questions not decided in the affirmative
Pearl Shell Fishery Special Revenue BiUl, 78 negative may be brought forward ag
Police station eastward of Mt. Clere, q. 8215 during same session, 53
Police station for Sharks Bay, q. 4665 Questions of policy, involving a prospect
Public Health Bill, 236; 810 expenditure of public money, may
Refund of Duty on Messrs. Clarke & Co.'s discussed, with the Speaker in the Ch;

steamer, 482 304
Registrar of Titles and Deeds, Salary of, 478 Referring bilks to select committee befi
Eottnest, Superintendent's table allowance, their second reading, 66

611 Select committees sitting during the rece
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 64, 81,: 219

84, 85 Strangers' Gallery, Manifestations of fe
Sharks Bay police station, q. 465 ing on the part of the occupants, 885
Speakership, The (Mr. Steere's nomination)

8 pca os uvy(siae,18) 1
Stirling Square, Guildford, Resumption ofSeclCotSuey(sias,18)66

for railway purposes, 500
Supreme Court, Appointment of a Third

Judge, mn. 477, 481
Travelling expenses of Officials, 193 .Spencer's Brook and Northam Dran
Water for stock and travellers between Railway Dill

Ashburton and Wooramel Rivers, 366; tn. 1;2,4; on 2;S.7
4.49, 450 I.3 F,4;cn.6,S.7

Wyndham and Derby, Rival claims of, 190

Sidings on Eastern Railway between York and
.Beverley

q. (Mr. Harper), 434

Singapore Steam Service, Continuance of Sub-
sidy

q. (Mr. Crowther), W3

Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to
mn. (Mr, Marmion), 180; Message 196;

Estimates, 201

Smelting Works, Champion Bay, Erection of
(Ur. 2'revenaces roposals), 344

mn. (Director of Public Works), 37; 464;
Message, 649

Standing Orders, Amendment of
mn. (Mr. Parker), 486; Message confirm-

ing, 636

Station Mlasters, Perth and Fremantle, Lodging
Allowance, 472

Steamer for Admiralty-Coast Surveys, 616

Steam service to Kimnberley
in. (Mr. Grant), 619, 522

STEERE, Hon. J. G1. Lss
Aboriginal Natives Department (Estimates),

Increase of vote, 513

ion

ing

to

ties

not

ge,

ers

an-

Ore

on,

or
%in

ive
be

air,

ore

as,

el-

oh



11111 STE

STEECRE, Hon. J. G. ixa-conined
Aboriginal Natives, Supplying liquor to,

509
Books for die Supreme Court Library, q.

503
Eliot, Mr., Pension of (and Capt. Roe), Obs.

529
Goldfields Bill, Regulations framed under,

824
Government Garden, Hours of dlosing, 518
Jubilee of Her Majesty's Reign, Celebration

of, 53
Land Regulations, 268, 265, 268; 281 ; 331;

845; 417, 418; 432 (For synopsis of the
Debates, see under letter "L "-" Land

Reulations ".)
Luntiftc Asylum. Fremantle, Management

of, 476
'Public Health Bill (Breweries), 284
Blade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 188
Supreme Court Library, Books for, q. 503
Wild Dogs, Rewards for destruction of, 531

Steers, Hon. 3. G. Lee, Appointmnent of, to repre-
sent the colony in the Federal Council, Mes-
sage, 549

Stirling Square, Guikord, Resumption of, for
Railway purposes, 409, 5M0 508

Stock, Importation of, from beyond the Australian
Colonies

Message, 43;- coma. '75; Message, 418

Stock, Imnportation of. from the Straits Settle-
mct

mn. (Mr. McRae), 38; Message, 62

Storekeeper's Department (Estimates, 1881), 515

Storekeepes Department, Report of Coimnissiou.
en

mn. (Mr. Scott), 499

Storekeeper's Department (Supplementary Esti-
mates, 1886), 177

Superintendent of Felice, Salary of
9. (M~r. Marmion.), 504

Supplementary Estimnates, l 86; 166, 187; re-
ported, 227

Supreme Court Act 1880, Amendment Bill
IN. 554; 2a. 575 ; Con. 55; 3R. 582

Supreme Court, Admission of Barristers, 195,
484; Message, 549; Bill, 576; 578

Supreme Court House, Additions to, 177

Supreme Cot Library, Vote for new books, 5W8

Supreme Court, Third Judge, Appointment of a
in. (Mr. Shell), 477

Survey Department (Estimates, 1887), 469

Survey Department (Supplementary Estimates,
1686), 172

Strvuxon GEN;ERAL (Hon. J. Forrest).
[See CoxrsxozNE or Cnowr Lsiwns.J

Surveys in Vase and Blaeckwood diet ricts
q2. (Mr. Layman), 125

Surveys, Vote ferfor 1887; 465

Swan River Mechanics' Institute Eil
lit. 564; 2n. 576; earn. 576; 3B. 588

T.
Teachers and School Fees, Right to recover

g2. (Mr. Wittentoom), 305

T'elegraph Li ne from Bannister to Wandering
mn. (Captain Fawcett), 74

Telegraph Line from Busselton to Quindalup
mn. (Mr. Layman), 357

Telegraph linofrein Derby to the Goldfields
q. (Mr. McRae), 295 [See also pages 413,

426, and 498.)

Telegraph line from Gingin to Dundaragan
qn. (Mr. Shonton), 197 ; Message, 413

Telegraph line, Perth to Oeraldton, Duplication
Of

q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 294

Telegraph line from Roebonmneo to Derby. Probable
date of commencement

q. (Mr. Marmion), 281'

Telegraph line from Wynd ham and Derby to the
Goldfislds, and estension to the South Aus-
tralian border

Message, 413; Cans. 426; Bill authorising,
498

( ELDBX. ] TEL



TEL INDX.]VEN XXXIII

Telephone RicPhange, Perth and Preinstte, When
likely to be inaugurated

q. (Mr. Shenton), 165

Tests for Su&rveyors employed on Binbury rail-
Way

q. (Mr. Vem),'420
Ticks in sheep

%n. (Mr. Brockmnan), 179

Tomn Hall, Flremnantle, Grant in aid of, 527

rratelling Erpenses of Off ik.
q. (Mr. Shell), 193

Treasury Department (Estimates, 1887), 408

Treasury Department (Supplementary Esti-
mates, 1886), 171

Treuenock, Mr.; Proposals for erection of Smelt-
ing Works in the Victoria District, 344
n.(Acting Colonial Secretary), 857; 464;
Message, 549

U.
Universa Penny Postage

M, (Capt. Fawcett), 199

V.
Vaccination of Natives

g. (Mr. Grant), 269

Yeah, Mrs., Pension, Howa callated
q. (Mr. Parker). 192

VENN, Mr.
Admiralty Surveyors, Work done by, in the

.Meda, 517
Barristers, Admission of, Rules for, 579
Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,

Proposed establishment of, 304; 524
Beverley-Albany Railway, Contract for con-

struction, q. 214
Blackwood Railway, Final survey of first

section, V. 30
Bompas, Mr., Pension of, 192
Bunbury, Resident Magistrate, House for,

53,54
Can-Boyd, Mr., and the discovery of

Kimberley Goldfields, in. 88
Derby and Wyndhamn, as rival ports, 188,

189; 468; 494,498; 505
Dobson, Mr. T. M. , Proposal for construc-

tion of railway from Bayswater to Bussel-
ton, 464

VENN, Mr.-conmnue&.
Ecclesiastical Grant, Distribution of, 297,

297
General Post Office, Perth, Erection of new

building, 550
Golddields Eml, 828
Judges of Supreme Court; Proposed ap-

pointment of a Third Judge, 478
Kimberley, team communication with,

520
Kimberley Goldfields, Telegraphic corn-

munica~tion with, and extension to South
Australian border, 494; 498, 495; 605,
506

Land Regulations, 153 ; 211., 212, 213; 245,
245, 248, 250, 252; 261, 262, 262, 265, 2671
274, 277. 277, 278, 279, 279, 280; 286, 287,
291 ; 812, 313, 316, 316, 817, 818, 319, 319,
319, 319; 327, 828, 329, 330, 881, 332, 334,
336, 337, 338, 388, M4; 340, 84, 84, 347,
362, 305 ; 866, 368, 369; 416, 416, 417, 418,
419% 419, 419; 480, 431, 432; 467,
467, 490, 490. (For synopsis of the
debates, see under letter "1L."-Land
Regulations.")

Land Regualions (Pastoral), North Dis-
trict, mn. 216, 216

Land reserved from sale alongside the
Eastern Railway, 356

Mail service between Ealbarrup and Muir's,
357

Mail service between Gingin and Moore
River, 325

Marginal notes of ]Bills, Objection to read-
ing, 149, 150

Municipalities, Grants in aid to, 454
Penning banksm, Reopening of, 64, 98
Pearl Shell Fishery Special Revenue Bill,

78, 79
Point of Order (Consideration of a question

involving public expenditure, with the
Speaker in the chair), 804

Public Health Bill, 149, 150, 150
Railway to the Kimberley goldfields, 320
Railway to Busselton from Bayswvater (Mr.

Dobson~is proposals), 404
Resident Magistrate, Bunbury, House for,

53, 54
Responsible Government, Adoption of, 270,

270, 270; mn. 378, 402
Responsible Government; Notice of Motion

for ensun session, 421
Roads Bill,1423, 439, 439, 442, 443
Salaries of public officers, a departmental

question, 247
Slade, Mrs., Gratuity to, 184
Standing Orders, Amendment of, 48
Stock, Importation of from abroad, 76
Supreme Court, Third Judge; Proposed

appointment of, 478
Telegraph line to Ximberley goldfields and

extension to South Australian border,
494, 498, 498; 505, 508

Tents for surveyors employed on Bunbury
railway, q, 420

Ticks in sheep, 179
Wyndhiam and Derby as rival ports, 188,

189; 408; 494, 498; 505

TEL [ INDEX. ]



In'.'[ INDEX.) WI

Vime cuttings, Order-in-Concit prohibiting is.-
poflatiemn of, 214

Volunteer Department (Estimates. 1887). 516

Vol unteer Departmuentl (Supplementary Esti-
mates, 1886), 177

Volunteers, Drill Shed and Armnouryj at Perth
Obs. (Mr. Scott), 510;j 5Q0

Waddington Syndicate and the land reserved
fromn sale alongside Raster,. Railway, 354

Waddington Syndicate; Bill confirning contract
with, 499, 507

Walcott, Pemeberton; Brao place of the late
mn. (Mr. Grant), 435; 54

Warburton, Air.; Qualifications for position of
Medical Office, North District

q. (Mr. Grant), 58

Watgr Borer for the Victoria District
q. (Mr. Wittenoom), 30

Water for stock and travellers between Ashburton
and Wooramool Rivers, 366

mn. (Mr. Shell), 449

Water Supply, Premantle (Re-apperopriation of
portion of Harbor Works loan money).
196, 493

q. (Mr. Shantou), 569

Weir across the River Swan
mn. (Mr. Harper), 282

"West Australian - newspaper,
sions upon the Estimates

Obs. (Mr. Grant). 525

ant? the discus-

Wharfinger's Department, Fremnantle, 471

Wilberforce Bridge, Vote struck out
m. (Mr. Shorton), 192

Will Dogs, Votefor destruction of, 531

William St. Jetty, Perth, Government did towards
Obs. (Mr. Shenton), 626

Wines, Beer, and Spirits Sale Act, As to amending
g. (Mr. Parker), 59

Wines, Beer, and Spirits Soe Act, As to bond
Mas travellers

q. (Capt. Fawcett), 216

I'Wil Be, eer, and Spirits
Amendment Dill

Sale Act

Ia. 412; 2R. 425; corn. 508, 542; 3R. 583

WITTENOON, Mr.

Aboriginal Natives. Supplying liquor to,
609

Aborigines Protection Bill, 460; 535; 556,
569

Address in Reply to the Governor's Speech,
15

Adelaide Exhibition, Representation of the
colony at, 532

Amateurs on Railway constructions (Cbs.),
501

Adjournaenta of the House, Delay caused
by (Cbs.), 150

Benevolent Institution, Freshwater Bay,
Proposed establishment of, 304

Camroron, Medical Offier, Quarters for,
255

Chinese Immigration Bill, 108
Duplication of Telegraph line between

Perth and Gernldton, g. 294
Ecclesiastical Granat, Distribution of (Obs.).

297 ; 299
Eliot, Mr., Pension of, 528, 530, mn. 549, 551
Geological Survey vote, 530
Greenough Railway, Provision for working,

471
Harbor mser's Clerk, Fremantle, 502
Harbor Works Loan Money, Diversion of,

420
Immigration Board, Charges against the

Secretary of, q. 29
Inspector of Mineral Lands, Salary of, q. 62;

469
Jubilee of Her Majesty's Reign, Celebration

of, 533
Judge. Third, for Supreme Court, 479
Kimnberley public works, Vote for, 527
Kimberley, Steam communication with, 521
Kimberley, Telegraph line to, 493
Land Regulations, 129; 251 ; 261, 263, 264,

264, 265; 275. 277; 288; 291; 329, 335,
338, 340; 345, 34; 860, 363. 867, 368, 370,
371, 372; 431, 432, 433; 487. (For synop-
sis of the Debates, see under letter "1.L

",Land Regulations.")
Lunatic Asylum, Fremantle, Management

of, 475
Mail service between Gingin and Moore

River, 326
Mail service between Northampton and

Nookawarra, mn. 841; 342, 343, 343; 364
Midland Railway Contract Bill, 507
Mllewn, Survey of railway from Geraldton

to, mn. 31, $1; 481L 481
Municipalities. Grants in aid to, 451
Murchison roads, Grant for, 528

WITXXx1v



WIT[InE.]ZAM xxxv

WITT ENOOX, Mr.-continued.
Northampton Volunteers, Martin!-Henry

rifles for, 516
Northamopton to Nookawarea, Mail service,

m. 341, 342. 343, 343; 364
Opium Duty Bill, 38; 65, 66
Police bones, Suggesting increasing the

number of, 504
Public Health Bill, 160
Railway from Derby to the Goldfields, 320

Ralay from Rokigam to Fremantle, 48
R esonile Government, Adoption of (Mr.
Ven"' motion). 892

Roads EW, 440,443
Salaries of public officers in country districts

(Ohs.), 248
Scab in Champion Bay and Irwin districts,

Eradication of, m. 271, 272, 272
Scab Act, Proposed amendments in, mn. 373,

377
School Fees, Right of teachers to recover,

q. 365
Secretary of the Immigration Board, Charges

against, q. 294P
Sharks Bay Pearl Shell Fishery Bill, 55, 81
Standing Orders, Amendment of, 437, 438;
Supreme Court, Appointment of Third

Judge, 4719
Surveys, Vote for, for 1887; 460, 470
Telegraph line to the Kimberley Goldfields,

493
Walcott, Pemberton; Burial place of, 435
Water Borer for the Victoria district, 30

Works and Buildings (Estimates, 1887). 525

Works and Buildings (Supplementary Estimates,
1886)177; 187

Works and Railways Department (Estimates,
1887), 471

Work, and Railways Department (Supplemen-
tary Estimates, 19N6), 174

Wynd ham and Derby, Customs returns
m. (Mr. Marmion), 320 ; 434

Wyndhsam and Derby, Customs staff, 471; 523

Wyndham and Derby. Public works at, 178, 187;
527

Wyrndham, Salary for Medical Officerfor, 474

Wyndham, Site of township
q. (Mr. Grant), 187, 188;j Obs. (Surveyor

General), 187

Wynd ham, Steam communication with

mn. (Mr. Grant), 519

2'.
Yerk-Reverley Railway, List of invited guests to

the opening ceremony
in. (Capt. Fawcett), 300; 811

York-Reverleg Railway, Sidings
q. (Mr. Harper), 434

Lamia Wool, As to Lice> as required, under the
Land Regulation,for collecting, 419

WIT [ INDEX. I


